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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, DOAH Case No.
A Florida Municipal Corporation,
Petitioner, FMB Case No. 20241086

VS.
First Baptist Church of Fort M,
Respondent,

Notice of Hearing

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIFIED that, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes and Chapter 2, Article V of the
Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code. The undersigned hereby gives notice that a Special
Magistrate hearing is scheduled at 9:00 A.M. Tuesday, June 3, 2025, before the Honorable John G. Van
Laningham at Fort Myers Beach Town Hall Council Chambers located at 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931. The violation is as described on Notice of Violation issued on the 13" day of November 2024 by the
undersigned Code Enforcement Officer.

A copy of the evidentiary case file and all materials provided by the Town to the Special Magistrate in relation to this
hearing can be viewed and accessed in advance of the hearing at the link below:

https://www.fortmyersbeachfl.gov/1294/Public-Notices

NO ADDITIONAL NOTICE OF THE HEARING WILL BE PROVIDED TO YOU. If you fail to attend this hearing, the
Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will consider the case, even though you are not present, and may assess
fines or take any other action(s) that may affect your rights. If you believe you have come into compliance, it is
your responsibility to contact the Code Enforcement Division so that an inspection can be carried out to
determine compliance. Telephone Number (239)765-0202

NOTE: IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMMODATIONS IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS
PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISIONS OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE NOTIFY THE TOWN
CLERK FOR THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH AT 2731 OAK STREET, FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931; TELEPHONE NUMBER (239)
765-0202, AT LEAST 72 BUSINESS HOURS BEFORE THE HEARING DATE AND TIME.

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED
AT HEARING, SUCH AS PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND, FOR SUCH PURPOSE MAY NEED TO ENSURE AT
THEIR OWN EXPENSE FOR THHE TAKING AND PREPARATION OF A VERBATIM RECORD OF ALL TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE BY A
COURT REPORTER UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

For Petitioner:

Nancy Stuparich Chloe Berryman

Florida Bar No. 646342 Florida Bar No. 1032129
Vose Law Firm, LLP Vose Law Firm, LLP

324 W. Morse Blvd. 324 W. Morse Blvd.

Winter Park, FL 32789-4294 Winter Park, FL 32789-4294
Thomas Yozzo Amy Baker

Emergency Services Director Town Clerk

Town of Fort Myers Beach Town of Fort Myers Beach
2731 Oak Street 2731 Oak Street

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

For Respondent:
First Baptist Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Signed this 22 _day of Qg‘x\\ P

L >y

Thomas Yozzo, Emergéncgy Services Director

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, DOAH Case No.
A Florida Municipal Corporation,
Petitioner, FMB Case No. 20241086

VS.
First Baptist Church of Fort M,
Respondent,

Notice of Hearing

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIFIED that, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes and Chapter 2, Article V of the
Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code. The undersigned hereby gives notice that a Special
Magistrate hearing is scheduled at 9:00 A.M. Tuesday, June 3, 2025, before the Honorable John G. Van
Laningham at Fort Myers Beach Town Hall Council Chambers located at 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931. The violation is as described on Notice of Violation issued on the 13'" day of November 2024 by the
undersigned Code Enforcement Officer.

A copy of the evidentiary case file and all materials provided by the Town to the Special Magistrate in relation to this
hearing can be viewed and accessed in advance of the hearing at the link below:

https://www.fortmyersheachfl.gov/1294/Public-Notices

NO ADDITIONAL NOTICE OF THE HEARING WILL BE PROVIDED TO YOU. If you fail to attend this hearing, the
Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will consider the case, even though you are not present, and may assess
fines or take any other action(s) that may affect your rights. If you believe you have come into compliance, it is
your responsibility to contact the Code Enforcement Division so that an inspection can be carried out to
determine compliance. Telephone Number (239)765-0202

NOTE: IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMMODATIONS IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS
PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISIONS OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE NOTIFY THE TOWN
CLERK FOR THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH AT 2731 OAK STREET, FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931; TELEPHONE NUMBER (239)
765-0202, AT LEAST 72 BUSINESS HOURS BEFORE THE HEARING DATE AND TIME.

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED
AT HEARING, SUCH AS PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND, FOR SUCH PURPOSE MAY NEED TO ENSURE AT
THEIR OWN EXPENSE FOR THHE TAKING AND PREPARATION OF A VERBATIM RECORD OF ALL TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE BY A
COURT REPORTER UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

For Petitioner:

Nancy Stuparich Chloe Berryman

Florida Bar No. 646342 Florida Bar No. 1032129
Vose Law Firm, LLP Vose Law Firm, LLP

324 W. Morse Blvd. 324 W. Morse Blvd.

Winter Park, FL 32789-4294 Winter Park, FL 32789-4294
Thomas Yozzo Amy Baker

Emergency Services Director Town Clerk

Town of Fort Myers Beach Town of Fort Myers Beach
2731 Oak Street 2731 Oak Street

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

For Respondent:
First Baptist Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Signed this 25 day of OO\, 2025

= S

Thomas Yozzo, Emerge Services Director

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Page 2 of 2



FMBgov.com

Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,

Petit; FMB Case 20241086
etitioner, Namibere
s Certified Mail:
' Regular Mail:
DOAH Case
Number:
First Baptist Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St Site Address: 134/138 Connecticut St,
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Parcel Strap No. 294624W100151001A
Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE AND POSTING

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Thomas Yozzo, who is the

Emergency Services Director for the Town of Fort Myers Beach, who was sworn and under oath,
deposes and says the following regarding case #20241086 for the keeping and/or maintaining of
non-compliant structure(s) and/or shipping containers on property, which are not built to current
flood design codes in the Special Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of

Ordinances at the property of 134/138 Connecticut St, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931.

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
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1. | personally mailed by regular and certified mail a copy of the Notice of Hearing
scheduled 06/03/2025 to the following:

a. First Baptist Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St,
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Certified Mail No. 70222410000084701624
(Property Owner)

Copies of the certified mailing receipts are attached as evidence.

2. | posted a copy of the Notice at 134/138 Connecticut St, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931,
by which is the subject property. | took a photographs of the Notice | posted on the 29"
day of April 2025. A true, accurate and unaltered copy of the photographs are attached.

3. | posted a copy of the Notice at the primary municipal government office for the Town
of Fort Myers Beach, which is Town Hall and located at 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers
Beach, FL 33931. True, accurate and unaltered copies of photographs | took of the
Notice posted on the 29" day of April 2025 are attached.

4. In addition, | posted a copy of the Notice on the Town’s publicly accessible website at
https://www.fortmyersbeachfl.gov/1294/Public-Notices on the 30" day of April 2025.

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Page 2|3
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing affidavit and that the
facts stated in it are true and to the best of my knowledge and belief comply with Section 2-429
of the Town Land Development Code and Section 162.12, Florida Statutes.

el e

Signature of Affi

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowledged before me by means of

either [y ] personal presence or [ ] online notarization this 26™ day of Pan_| , 2025, by

Thomas Yozzo. He [¥] is personally known to me or ['] has produced
as identification.

i % DANIELLE BATT mw Crs)

i3 MY COMMISSION # HH 288283

Ay : Notary Public, State of Florida
Tges  EXPIRES: July 4, 2026 _ '
Z4ts -l Print Name:__\Done\\ ¢ Bat}
[Notary Seal] My Commission Expires: ‘j.,\k}. L s gLl

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
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U.S. Postal éervice""
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Pomestic Mail @iy

First Baphst Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St
Fort Myers Beach FL 33931

RS Form 3800, April 2015 BSN TR0 0G0 See Revarse fopnstrtclions

7022 2410 0000 8470 lkak
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First Baptist Church of Fort M

130 Connecticut St
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R, King. Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council iember

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TOWN OF FOIT MYERS BEACH, DOAH Case No.
A Florida Municipal Corporation,

Petitioner, FMB Case No. 20241086

V5.
First Baptist Church of Fort M,

Respondent,

Notice of Hearing

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIFIED that, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes and Chapter 2, A,
Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code. The undersigned hereby gives o m.at
Magistrate hearing is scheduled at 9:00 A.M. Tuesday, June 3, 2025, before the Honarable Joh,
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Dan Allers, Mayor | fim Atterholt, Vic

TOWN OF FORT MYERS B
A Florida Municipal Corpc
Petitioner,

Vs,
Tonino Dimillo Trust + Lyn
Respondent,

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIFIE
Town of Fort Myers Beach Li
Magistrate hearing is schedu
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A copyofithe evidentiary case file and all materials provided DY
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| ¥aren Woodsen, Council Member
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FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
p. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL33931
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i Property Data
STRAP: 29-46-24-W1-00151.0010 Folio ID: 10229238
Hurricanes Helene/Milton Tax Roll Value Letter Hurricane lan Tax Roll Value Letter

Generaled on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

Owner Of Record - Sole Owner [Change Mailing Address] @ [ Tax Map Viewer ] [ View Comparables ]
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FORT M v i
130 CONNECTICUT ST
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

Site Address
Site Address maintained by E911 Program Addressing

110-138 CONNECTICUT ST
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

SEE ALTERNATE ADDRESS INFORMATION SECTION BELOW

[ Pictometry Aerial Viewer 1

Property Description @ Image of Structure

Do not use for legal documents!
CASE SUBD PB 1 PG 58 PT LOT 51

View Recorded Plat at LeeClerk,org - Use this link to do an Official Records search on
the Lee County Clerk of Courts website, using 1 and 58 for the book and page
numbers.

Attributes and Location Details

Total Bedrooms / Bathrooms 4120

Gross Living Area @ 1,876

1st Year Building on Tax Roll @ 2008

Historic Designation No

Township Range Section Block Lot

46 24E 29 00151 0010

Municipality Latitude Longitude

Town of Fort Myers Beach 26.44297  -81.9299 < Photo Date February of 2024 3 ([ View other photos

; Last Inspection Date: 02/01/2024
View Parcel on Google Maps

Property Values / Exemptions / TRIM Notices
Generated an 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

Exemption Amount
Religious Property 6,433,317.00
i Market Capped %
TRIM Notices Tax Year Just ‘ Land Adtesasd Assossad Exemptions | Classified Use Taxable

2024 [ Additional| 2024 (Final 9,040,764 8,580,000 9,040,764 6,433,317 6,433,317 0 0
Info Value)

2023 [ Additional| 2023 (Final 5,720,010 5,720,000 5,720,010 5,720,010 5,720,010 0 0
Info Value)

2022 / Additional| 2022 (Final 7,575,131 5,720,000 7,575,131 5,316,791 5,316,791 0 0
Info Value)

2021 / Additional| 2021 (Final 7,295,099 5,720,000 7,295,099 4,833,446 4,833,446 0 0
Info Value)

2020 / Additional | 2020 (Final 4,394,042 2,860,000 4,394,042 4,394,042 4,394,042 0 0
Info Value)

2019 / Additional| 2019 (Final 4,443,456 2,860,000 4,443,456 4,343,950 4,343,950 0 0
Info Value)

2018 / Additional| 2018 (Final 4,373,488 2,860,000 4,373,488 3,949,045 3,949,045 0 0
Info Value)

2017 / Additional| 2017 (Final 4,349,525 2,860,000 4,349,525 3,590,041 3,590,041 0 0
Info Value)

2016 2016 (Final 4,325,136 2,860,000 4,325,136 3,263,674/ 3,263,674 0 0
Value)

2015 2015 (Final 4,339,417 2,860,000 4,339,417 2,966,976 2,966,976/ 0 0
Value)

2014 2014 (Final 2,697,251 1,430,000 2,697,251 2,697,251 2,697,251 0 0
Value)

2013 2013 (Final 2,700,943 1,430,000 2,700,943 2,700,943 2,700,943 0 0
Value)

2012 2012 (Final 2,716,259 1,430,000 2,716,259 2,716,259 2,716,259 0 0|
Value)




2011 2011 (Final 2,676,187 1,430,000 2,676,187 2,676,187 2,676,187 0 0
Value)
2010 20\1!0 (Final 3,405,858 2,145,000 3,405,858 3,405,858 3,405,858 0 0
alue)
2009 (Final 4,126,210 2,860,000 4,126,210 4,126,210 4,126,210 0 0
Value)
2008 (Final 4,634,160 3,666,310 4,634,160 4,634,160 4,634,160 0 0
Value)
2007 (Final 4,647,210 3,668,850 0 4,647,210 4,647,210 0 0
Value)
2006 (Final 4,589,830 3,671,380 0 4,589,830 4,589,830 0 0
Value)
2005 (Final 3,821,410 2,893,460 0 3,821,410 3,821,410 0 0
Value)
2004 (Final 1,936,910 1,178,320 0 1,936,910 1,936,910 0 0
Value)
| 2003 (Final 1,851,590 1,179,170 0 1,951,590 1,951,590 0 0
| Value)
2002 (Final 1,405,260 619,000 0 1,405,260 1,405,260 0 0
Value)
2001 (Final 1,461,080 620,120 1,461,080 1,461,080 0 0
Value) 61
2000 (Final 1,332,470 621,240 0 1,332,470 1,332,470 0 0
Value)
1999 (Final 1,232,100 622,360 0 1,232,100 1,232,100 0 0
Value)
1998 (Final 1,242,860 623,470 0 1,242,860 1,242,860 0 0
Value)
1997 (Final 1,222,950 624,590 0 1,222,950 1,222,950 0 0
Value) |
1986 (Final 1,225,780, 625,710 0 1,225,780 1,225,780 0 0
Value) |
1995 (Final 1,238,380 626,830 0 1,238,380 1,238,380 0 0
Value) |
1994 (Final 454,710 272,000 0 454,710 454,710 0 0
Value) |
1993 (Final 454,730 272,000 0 454,730 454,730, 0 0
Value)
1992 (Final 454,740 272,000 0 454,740 454,740, 0 0
Value)

The Just value is the total parcel assessment (less any considerations for the cost of sale). This is the closest value to Fair Market Value we produce and is
dated as of January 1st of the tax year in question (F.A.C. 12D-1.002).

The Land value is the portion of the total parcel assessment attributed to the land.

The Market Assessed value is the total parcel assessment (less any considerations for the cost of sale) based upon the assessment standard. Most parcels
are assessed based either upon the Highest and Best Use standard or the Present Use standard (ES. 193.011) . For Agriculturally Classified parcels (or parts
thereof), only agricultural uses are considered in the assessment (£S. 193.467 (6) (a)). The difference between the Highest and Best Use/Present Use and
the Agricultural Use is often referred to as the Agricultural Exemption.

(i.e. Market Assessed = Just - Agricultural Exemption)

The Capped Assessed value is the Market Assessment after any Save Our Homes or 10% Assessment Limitation cap is applied. This assessment cap is
applied to all properties and limits year-to-year assessment increases to either the Consumer Price Index or 3%, whichever is lower for Homestead properties
OR 10% for non-Homestead properties.

The Exemptions value is the total amount of all exemptions on the parcel.

The Taxable value is the Capped Assessment after exemptions (Homestead, efc.) are applied to it. This is the value that most taxing authorities use to

calculate a parcel's taxes.
(i.e. Taxable = Capped Assessed - Exemptions)

Property Details (Current Working Values)
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

Land
Land Tracts

Use Cade Use Code Description Number of Units Unit of Measure
7100 Church 143000.00 Square Feet
Land Features
Description Year Added Units
BLACK TOP - IMPROVED 1893 37,300
Buildings
Building 1 of 1
Building Characteristics
Improvement Type Model Type Stories Living Units
103 - Split Entry/Raised Ranch 1- SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 1.0 1
Bedrooms Bathrooms Year Built Effective Year Built




4 20 2008 2008
Building Subareas
Description Heated / Under Air Area (Sq Ft)
BAS - BASE X 1,876
FLG - FINISHED LOWER GARAGE N 1,147
FLU - FINISHED LOWER UTILITY N 623
FOP - FINISHED OPEN PORCH N 47
FSP - FINISHED SCREEN PORCH N 317
LCP - LOWER CARPORT / OPEN PORCH N 317
STP - STCOP N 16
Building Front Photo Building Footprint
i-—-—-—"-FH & IR
| 1 Lce W
A3 248"
004" FLU
4 FLG
<)
Photo Date: February of 2024 Fean
13187 1338°
R r | Py
1 FSP P
20—
204" BAS
46 BAS
3%
BAS
e e P - - —— FoP g —
4 Property Details (2024 Tax Roll) ¥/
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM
Land
Land Tracts
Use Code Use Code Description Number of Units Unit of Measure
7100 Church 143000.00 Square Feet
Land Features
Description Year Added Units
BLACK TOP - IMPROVED 1993 37,300
Buildings
Building 1 of 1
Building Characteristics
Improvement Type Model Type Stories Living Units
103 - Split Entry/Raised Ranch 1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 1.0 1




Bedrooms

4

BAS - BASE

FLG - FINISHED LOWER GARAGE
FLU - FINISHED LOWER UTILITY
FOP - FINISHED OPEN PORCH
FSP - FINISHED SCREEN PORCH

LCP - LOWER CARPORT / OPEN PORCH

STP - STOOP

Description

Building Front Photo

Photo Date: February of 2024

Bathrooms Year Built Effective Year Built
2.0 2008 2008
Building Subareas
Heated / Under Air Area (Sq Ft)
Y 1,876
N 1,147
N 623
N 47
N 317
N 317
N 16
Building Footprint
w Lce 10
44t 2037
2074 FLU
45 FLG
%
1318"  1318”
Pyt 420440
AT

— A

—— 24" FOP

Name / Code

LEE CO GENERAL REVENUE / 044

FORT MYERS BEACH FIRE CONTROL DIST / 032

FORT MYERS BEACH MOSQUITO CONTROL /035

Taxing Authorities

Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH / 032

Category

County

Independent District

Independent District

Mailing Address

LEE COUNTY OFFICE OF MGMT & BUDGET
PO BOX 398
FORT MYERS FL 33902-8398

FORT MYERS BEACH FIRE CONTROL DIST
166 VOORHIS ST
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

[FORT MYERS BEACH MOSQUITO CONTROL
PO BOX 2B37
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33932-2837




FORT MYERS BEACH PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST
2755 ESTERO BLVD

FORT MYERS BEACH PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST /033 Independent District 'FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

[LEE CO HYACINTH CONTROL DIST
5191 HOMESTEAD RD

LEE CO HYACINTH CONTROL DIST / 051 Independent District LEHIGH ACRES FL 33871

WEST COAST INLAND NAVIGATION DIST
200 MIAMI AVE E
VENICE FL 34285-2408

WEST COAST INLAND NAVIGATION DIST / 098 Independent District

OWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH
{2523 ESTERO BLVD

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA /118 Municipal FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

[LEE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
BUDGET DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD /012 Public Schools 2855 COLONIAL BLVD
FORT MYERS FL 33966

tse COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
BUDGET DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW /013 Public Schools 2855 COLONIAL BLVD

[FORT MYERS FL 33966

GREEN CORRIDOR PACE / 363 Special District
‘Ermo
s 2 3381 GUN CLUB RD
SFWMD-DISTRICT-WIDE / 110 Water District WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406
[SFWMD ]
e 13381 GUN CLUB RD
SFWMD-EVERGLADES CONSTRUCTION PROJECT / 084 Water District WEST PALM BEACH FL 33486
ISFWMD
SFWMD-OKEECHOBEE BASIN / 308 Water District pa91/6UN, CLUE. RO

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33486

Sales / Transactions @
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

4 Clerk Vacant/
Sale Price Date File Number Type holes Improved
0.00 01/01/1900 4451536

View Recorded Plat al LeeClerk.org
Use the above link to do a search on the Lee County Clerk of Courts website, using 1 and 58 for the bock and page numbers and Plats Book for the book type.

Help safeguard your home against property fraud. Sign up for the Lee Clerk's free Property Fraud Alert.

Building / Construction Permit Data
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

Permit Number Permit Type Date
233718 Demolition 05/30/2023
233719 Mobile Home 05/01/2023
225290 Electric 12/28/2022
201723 Residential 12/04/2020
FIR17-0017 Fire 11/30/2017
ROF17-0020 Roof 03/27/2017
ENC17-0003 Fence 02/27/2017
MEC16-0058 AC New / Change out 03/07/2016
COM15-0233 Building Remodel / Repair 06/23/2015
FIR15-0026 Fire 06/03/2015

COM11-0105 Building Remodel / Repair 06/29/2011




RES2007-05722
ENC2007-01393
COM2007-01412
ROF2004-07734
199307092
199203894
503695

Building New Canstruction
Fence

Building Remodel / Repair
Roof

Commercial

Commercial

Commercial

08/23/2007
07/20/2007
05/02/2007
11/24/2004
07/30/1993
04/30/1992
03/25/1985

IMPORTANT: THIS MAY NOT BE A COMPREHENSIVE OR TIMELY LISTING OF PERMITS ISSUED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
Note: The Lee County Property Appraiser's Office does not issue or maintain any permit information. The Building / Construction permit data displayed
here represents only those records this Office may find necessary to conduct Property Appraiser business. Use of this information is with the

understanding that in no way is this to be considered a comprehensive listing of permits for this or any other parcel.

The Date field represents the date the property appraiser received information regarding permit activity; it may or not represent the actual date of

permit issuance or completion.

Full, accurate, active and valid permit information for parcels can only be obtained from the appropriate permit issuing_agency.

Parcel Numbering History @
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM

Prior STRAP Prior Folio ID Renumber Reason Renumber Date
29-46-24-01-00051.0010 N/A Reserved for Renumber ONLY 01/12/1995
Solid Waste (Garbage) Roll Data
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM
Solid Waste District Roll Type Category Unit/ Area Tax Amount
001 - Service Area 1 C - Commercial Category B 2529 47.74
Collection Days
Garbage Recycling Horticulture
Thursday Thursday Thursday
Flood and Storm Information
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM
Flood Insurance Find my flood zone
Evacuation Zone
Community Panel Version Date
071C 0558 G 11/17/2022 A
Alternate Address Information
Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM
Alternate Address
120 CONNECTICUT ST 130 CONNECTICUT ST 134 CONNECTICUT ST 138 CONNECTICUT ST

Generated on 11/13/2024 7:04 AM




‘% Property Data

STRAP: 29-46-24-W1-00151.001A Folio ID: 10632321

Hurricanes Helene/Milton Tax Roll Value Letter

Hurricane lan Tax Roll Value Letter

Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

Owner Of Record - Sole Owner
[Change Mailing Address]

o
FIRST BAPTIST
CHURCH OF FORT M
130 CONNECTICUT
ST

FORT MYERS BEACH
FL 33931

Site Address
Site Address maintained by ES11 Program Addressing

134/138
CONNECTICUT ST
FORT MYERS BEACH
FL. 33981

ALTERNATE ADDRESS

INFORMATION:

138 CONNECTICUT ST

Property Description
Do not use for legal documents!

@

ALOT OR PARCEL OF

LAND LYING IN LOT 5

1

[ Tax Map Viewer ] [ View Comparables ]
e B 01300 0100 SR o

w3
v'- 0\3\1.51 00SA i
NI

1 004A 1290

Image of Structure

£ Photo Date December of 2024 3 (J View other photos

Last Inspection Date:
12/13/2024




'CASE SUBD PB 1 PG
58 DESCRIBED AS
PARCEL 2 IN LDO 110-
138 20240266

Attributes and
Location Details

Total Bedrooms / 0
Bathrooms

1st Year Building on N/A
‘Tax Roll e

'Historic Designation No

Township Range SectionBlockLot

46 24E 29
MunicipalityLatitudeLongitude
Town of Fort

Myers

Beach

View Parcel on Google

5
Maps
| - * Property Values / Exemptions / TRIM Notices
Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM
o e oon . Amount
'Religious Property* 0.00

*Exemption has been approved, amount
pending




assessment (less any considerations for the cost

The Just value is the total parcel assessment

(less any considerations for the cost of sale). This

is the closest value to Fair Market Value we

produce and is dated as of January 1st of the tax

year in question (F.A.C. 12D-1.002).

- The Land value is the portion of the total parcel

assessment attributed to the land.

The Market Assessed value is the total parcel

of sale) based upon the assessment standard.

Most parcels are assessed based either upon the

Highest and Best Use standard or the Present
Use standard (ES. 7193.011) . For Agriculturally
Classified parcels (or parts thereof), only
agricultural uses are considered in the

- assessment (ES. 193.461 (6)_(a)). The difference
~ between the Highest and Best Use/Present Use
“and the Agricultural Use is often referred to as the




Agricultural Exemption.
(i.e. Market Assessed = Just - Agricultural
Exemption)

The Capped Assessed value is the Market
- Assessment after any Save Our Homes or 10%
| Assessment Limitation cap is applied. This
- assessment cap is applied to all properties and .
limits year-to-year assessment increases to either
the Consumer Price Index or 3%, whicheveris
Iower for Homestead properties OR 10% for non- |
Homestead properties. |

The Exemptions value is the total amount of all
exemptions on the parcel.

The Taxable value is the Capped Assessment

after exemptions (Homestead, efc.) are applied to

it. This is the value that most taxing authorities
use to calculate a parcel's taxes.

(| e. Taxable Capped Assessed Exemptlons)

Property Detalls (Current as of 4!22/2025) @)
Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

Land
Land Tracts
eeeeeee Use Code Description Number of Uni

i 1000 Commermal Vacant 100 Unnts

30 Property Details (2024 Tax Roll) k}




Name / Code

'LEE CO GENERAL
REVENUE / 044

| FORT MYERS

'BEACH FIRE

' CONTROL DIST/

1032

FORT MYERS
'BEACH MOSQUITO
'CONTROL /035

} i

|
b}
|

Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

Taxing Authorities
Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH / 032
Category

County

Independent

District

District

Independent

Mailing Address [ |

LEE COUNTY ||
OFFICE OF
MGMT &
BUDGET

PO BOX 398
FORT MYERS
FL 33902-
0398

FORT MYERS
BEACH FIRE
CONTROL DIST
100 VOORHIS |
ST

FORT MYERS
BEACH FL
32931

FORT MYERS
BEACH |
MOSQUITO |
CONTROL il
PO BOX 2837
FORT MYERS ||
BEACH FL |
33932-2837 |




FORT MYERS
BEACH PUBLIC
LIBRARY DIST / 033

LEE CO HYACINTH
CONTROL DIST /
051

WEST COAST
INLAND
NAVIGATION DIST /
098

Independent
District

Independent
District

Independent
District

FORT MYERS
BEACH PUBLIC
LIBRARY DIST
2755 ESTERO
BLVD

FORT MYERS
BEACH FL
33931

LEE CO
HYACINTH
CONTROL DIST
15191
HOMESTEAD RD
LEHIGH ACRES
FL 33971

WEST COAST
INLAND
NAVIGATION
DIST

200 MIAMI
AVE E
VENICE FL

34285-2408




TOWN OF FORT

MYERS BEACH Municipal
FLORIDA/ 118
PUBLIC SCHOOL - Public
BY LOCAL BOARD /

Schools
012
PUBLIC SCHOOL - Public

BY STATE LAW / 013 Schools

GREEN CORRIDOR Special
PACE / 363 District

TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH
2523 ESTERO
BLVD

FORT MYERS
BEACH FL

33931

LEE COUNTY
SCHOOL BOARD
BUDGET
DEPARTMENT
2855

COLONIAL
BLVD
FORT MYERS

FL 33966

LEE COUNTY
SCHOOL BOARD
BUDGET
DEPARTMENT
2855
COLONIAL
BLVD

FORT MYERS
FL 33966




| Help safeguard your home against property fraud.
- Sign up for the Lee Clerk's free Property Fraud
Alert.

Building / Construction Permit Data
Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr

- COMPREHENSIVE OR TIMELY LISTING OF

" PERMITS ISSUED FOR THIS PROPERTY.

~ Note: The Lee County Property Appraiser’s
Office does not issue or maintain any permit
information. The Building / Construction permit
~ data displayed here represents only those

- records this Office may find necessary to
 conduct Property Appraiser business. Use of

~ this information is with the understanding that
~in no way is this to be considered a

- comprehensive listing of permits for this or any
~ other parcel.

 The Date field represents the date the property
.~ appraiser received information regarding permit
~activity; it may or not represent the actual date

~ of permit issuance or completion.



Full, accurate, active and valid permit
iInformation for parcels can only be obtained
~ from the gppropriate permit issuing_agency.

Parcel Numbering History @
This parcel was recently involved in a split or combination.
Generated on 4/23/2025 9:44 AM

PriorSTRAP  PriorFoliclD @ RenumberReason @ Renumber Date

Split (From
129-46-24-W1-
00151.0010 10229238 another 11/25/2024 |
Parcel)
Split (From
29-46-24-W1-
00151.0010 10632320 another 11/25/2024
| Parcel)
‘:’*‘**” © SoldWaste GarbageRolData
001 - Service Area 1 - 0.00
Thursday Thursday Thursday

. 7 Floord and Storm Informatlon | ]

071 C 0558 G 11/17/2022 A

Generated on 4/23/2025 9 44 AM




Lee County Tax Collector 2024 Real Estate Tax Notice

Ad Valorem Taxes and Non-Ad Valorem Assessments for Lee County, Florida

Noelle Branning

Account Number: Site Address/Legal Description: Exemptions/Values
29-46-24-W1-00151.0010  110-138 CONNECTICUT ST Market Value 9,040,764
Alternate Key: CASE SUBD PB 1 PG 58 PT LOT 51 Assessed Value 9,040,764
2100535274 Taxable Value 6,433,317
Millage Code: X 1 Wholly Exempt Exemption 6,433,317
032 a Wholly Exempt School 9,040,764
* See message helow. SCAN Senior Wholly Exempt Exemption 6,433,317
THIS CODE Senior Wholly Exempt Exemption 6,433,317
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FORT M to P:;y\,l.i:s?thne Wholly Tax Value Exemption 6,433,317

130 CONNECTICUT ST LeeTC.com/pay-cnline

FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931

Paid 11/12/2024  INT-00-02759660 $45.83

Ad Valorem Taxes Levying Authority Telephone Mill Rate Assessed Exemption Taxable Amount
LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 239-533-2221 3.7623 6.433.317 6.433.317 0 0.00
PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 239-337-8215 2.2480 9,040,764 9,040,764 0 0.00
PUBLIC SCHOOQL - BY STATE LAW 239-337-8215 3.0380 9,040,764 9.040.764 0 0.00
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH 239-765-0202 0.9900 6.433.317 6.433,317 0 0.00
SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 561-686-8800 0.0948 6,433,317 6,433,317 0 0.00
SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 561-686-8800 0.0327 6.433.317 6.433.317 0 0.00
SFL WATER MGMT-OKEECHOBEE LEVY 561-686-8800 0.1026 6,433,317 6433317 0 0.00
FORT MYERS BEACH FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 239-590-4200 2,8000 6,433,317 6,433,317 0 0.00
FORT MYERS BEACH MOSQUITO 239-247-1205 0.1123 6.433.317 6.433,317 0 0.00
FORT MYERS BEACH LIBRARY 239-463-9691 0.1612 6.433.317 6.433.317 0 0.00
LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 239-694-2174 0.0200 6.433.317 6.433.317 0 0.00
WEST COAST INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT 941-485-9402 0.0394 6,433,317 6433317 0 0.00
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Levying Authority Telephone Rate Basis Amount
LEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE ASSESSMENT 239-533-8000 ACTL LEVY 47.74
2024 Combined Total Ad Valorem and Non-Ad Valorem: $47.74

K- . sy .

20 24 Real Estate Tax Notice Account: 29-46-24-W1-00151.0010
Site Address: 110-138 CONNECTICUT ST

PAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT Alternate Key: 2100535274

H 5 : If the address below is not correct, visit LeePA.org
If Received By: Amount Due: * b date VoL atiet

1 Nov 30, 2024 $0.00
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FORT M

130 CONNECTICUT ST
FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931

@l EdEls

Return with payment

Make check payable to:
Phone/Email Contact: LEE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

. J PO BOX 1609

For payment options and instructions, refer to the back of this notice. FORT MYERS, EL 33902-1609

Paid 11/12/2024  INT-00-02759660 $45.83




Tax olleo

Lee County Tax Collector
The Tax Collector prints, mails, and collects
payments based on the tax rolls certified by
the Property Appraiser and Lewying
Authorities.

Contact the Tax Collector to:

» Payyour current or delinquent
property taxes

» Learn about Partial Payment,
Installment Payment, and Homestead

. Jﬁﬁ{%fmﬁm?and receipts

Phone: 239-533-6000 * Website: LeeTC.com

.

Governmental Office Responsibilities

Lee County Property Appraiser
The Property Appraiser values properties and
prepares and certifies the tax roll. This includes
assessed values, exemptions, legal descriptions,
owner(s) and mailing address.

o ARt he YRS ARBIAISEr 1% e
or exemption of your property
e Change your mailing address

» File or check on Homestead and other
exemptions

o

Phone: 239-533-6100 * Website: LeePA.org

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

Ad Valorem Taxes cover the period January 1 through December 31 of the tax year indicated on the front of this notice. Tax notices are
mailed on or about November 1 and become delinquent April 1. Failure to receive a tax notice does not extend discounts or excuse
taxpayers' responsibilities to pay taxes and applicable penalties for late payments. Installment tax notices are mailed in June,
September, December and March. Installment payment discounts are: June (6%), September (4.5%) and December (3%).

e l
O

Lee County Levying Authorities Lee
County Lewying Authorities establish millage rates
and assessments based on revenue needed for
operating expenses.

Call your Levying Authority with direct questions
regarding services provided
or rates charged.

Alist of Levying Authorities and phone numbers
may appear on the front of this notice or
can be found on your property tax bill.

Visit LeeTC.com/property-taxes
for instructions on viewing your bill.

v

@ Pay Online: LeeTC.com/pay-online

Kiosk: Payment kiosks are located in
g all service centers: LeeTC.com/locations
Mail: PO Box 1608, Ft Myers, FL 33902-1609
(check or money order)

Phone: (239) 533-6000

hd

the front of this notice.

PaymentOptions

eChecks, checks,
cash and money
orders are FREE.
All ather payment

types are subjectto a
convenience fee. The
Tax Collector does

processing time so payment arrives by the received date listed on

In Person: visit LeeTC.com O P aypoon
; of these fees.
to make an appointment
about June 1.
Note: If using your bank’s online bill pay, make sure you allow for \

Delinquent Taxes

eChecks, personal checks, and business checks are not acceptable forms
of payment for delinquent taxes. The amount due is determined by the
date payment is received in our office. Failure to pay delinquent taxes
could result in the loss of your property. On April 1 the following charges
are imposed by Florida Law:

Real Estate: 3% minimum interest and advertising costs. A tax certificate
sale is held on or before June 1 resulting in additional charges. Tangible
Personal Property: 18% interest annually, cost of advertising, and fees.
Tax warrants will be issued on all unpaid personal property taxes on or

The amounts indicated on the
front of this notice represent the

total taxes and assessments due

(if applicable) less discounts
allowed for early payment. When

the discount period ends on a

weekend or holiday, the discount

is extended to the next business

day. Taxes are due by March 31
of each year.

Property Sold:

forward this notice to the new owner(s).

/' ConfirmPaymentand Print Receipt

R s
if paid in NO\.’EMBER)

@ if paid in DECEMBER ) 1
@ if paid in JANUARY )
@ if paid in FEBRUARY )

Have you met Edison?

Edison is our automated chatbot that can answer
many of your questions relating to property taxes

and much more. Available 24/7, you can find Edison
at the bottom of our website, LeeTC.com.

Confirm receipt of your payment online at our official website LeeTC.com.
. Your taxes are not considered paid until your payment clears our bank and
| is applied to your tax account.

| You can print a receipt in three easy steps:

1 Visit LeeTC.com/pay-online and click property taxes.

2 Enter your name or address in the search field and select your record. 3
Find your annual bill, then click Print (PDF) for a receipt.

NOTICE: Pursuant to Florida Statute 590.125(5), be advised that the Florida Forest Service may be performing prescribed burning and/or other treatments in
a project area that includes your property in Lee County, Florida. These efforts are to reduce fuel loads and threat of wildfires. These projects are planned
to occur from the date of this notice until the same date the following year. This service is provided at no cost to the affected landowner(s). Contact the Florida
Forest Service if you have questions regarding this service at: 10941 Palm Beach Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33905, or 239.690.8001.

Our Mission: Deliver 5-Star service quickly and efficiently through an organizational culture that values customers, team, and community.



HEARING

EXHIBIT
B

e FEMA and Related Ordinances



U. S. Department of Homeland Security

Region 4
3005 Chamblee Tucker Road
- e Atlanta, GA 30341
.- 3‘-}‘“\“’2‘"},
by, ‘"
& FEMA
2 s
»? ‘Q‘&' -'!,”,35 :}‘E

July 19, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Andy Hyatt

Town Manager, Fort Myers Beach
2525 Estero Blvd

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Re: National Flood Insurance Program Participation

Dear Mr. Hyatt:

I’d like to thank you and your staff for the long hours and hard work during the last two months to help
correct the Town of Fort Myers Beach’s compliance issues regarding the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP). Our teams have made great progress in helping ensure Fort Myers Beach and their
residents are more resilient and prepared for future storms.

Our team has completed its review of the town’s compliance with the minimum floodplain management
standards and everything that has been done to correct any deficiencies and violations.

We acknowledge the work invested by your community has resulted in some improvements to meet
minimum floodplain management standards. However, as the Town of Fort Myers Beach continues to
recover from Hurricane Jan, FEMA finds that outstanding compliance issues remain. FEMA will not
retrograde the town's class rating at this time.

Although FEMA will not retrograde the Town of Fort Myers Beach's class rating at this time, if the
violations are not corrected or remedied by Nov. 18, FEMA's regulations (Title 44 Code of Federal
Regulations 59.24(b) Suspension of Community Eligibility) require us to place the town on probation.
This letter starts the official notification process. In addition, the town would no longer be eligible for
Community Rating System participation and would be retrograded to Class 10 effective on April 1,

2025.

This letter and its attachments include FEMA’s findings and our proposed next steps for the Town of
Fort Myers Beach to remedy outstanding deficiencies and violations. These deficiencies and violations -
are described in the attached documents, specifically refer to the Status Report. To avoid probation in
121 days, the Town of Fort Myers Beach must correct deficiencies and remedy all identified violations

to the maximuin extent possible by Nov. 18.

You have my commitment of support as you work through these issues with your team.

www.fema.gov



A careful review of the data you provided since April shows that the implementation of the floodplain
management program has several deficiencies that remain out of compliance. During the 60-day review
period, the Town of Fort Myers Beach submitted additional permitting information for 105 structures in
the floodplain.

Here is a summary of some of the items that the Town of Fort Myers Beach needs to remedy:
¢ Lack of permits for development in the Special Flood Hazard Area.
e Lack of maintaining permit records for development, new construction, or substantial

improvements.
e Failure to make substantial improvement (SI) and substantial damage (SD) (“SI/SD”)
determinations.

FEMA staff reviewed each of the submitted permit packages and learned:
e 31% of the permit packages were complete.
e 20% need additional information. :
e 2% needed a Community Assistance Visit follow up.
e 15% were ongoing in a Code Enforcement Case.
e 32% will be followed up on during a Future Compliance Engagement.

FEMA also found:
® 51 out of the 105 permit packages submitted did not include permits for structures that sustained

documented damage.
e 76 ofthe 105 were missing itemized/detailed cost information for repair performed.

* 62 ofthe 105 had individual permits issued without total repair costs.

To avoid probation, the Town of Fort Myers Beach must complete the following items by close of
business on Nov. 8. We encourage regular communication (o share updates on your progress,

The town must remedy the following identified deficiencies:

1. Within 60 days of the date of this correspondence, September 16, 2024, develop and submit a
plan that includes timelines and actions to address all identified program deficiencies and
violations to the maximum extent possible.

Assessall floodplain development from Hurricane lan inthe Spesial Flood Hasard Area]
ensuring that permits for all repairs, construction and development were obtained consistent with
local floodplain management regulations:

o

8. From FEMA’s April 8, 2024 letter: e & b i =
L Provide a status update for structures deemed Substantially Damaged on the list
provided by the Town of Fort Myers Beach in accordance with the April 11,

2024, letter sent to the FEMA Region 4 Administrator.

1_1_ _Ptovid:a?ﬁ?déﬁcé}a support compliance action taken for the strucituresﬂgntrﬁgd
as having damage and FEMA identified as Future Compliance Engagement,
Community Assistance Visit follow up, and additional information needed.

2



b. In addition to théZBb;E_proviae an assessment of all floodplain development impacts’____r
from Hurricane Ian to structures in the Special Flood | Hazard Area and provide a plan for
remedying any identified violations.

3._Pr0vide documentation that demonstrates your commumity is leveraging its code enforcement
process to address new and existing code cases for all structures not confirmed as compliant!
When a violation is confirmed, remedy to maximum extent possible. This includes;

a. InItem 2 above, stiuctures identified during the evaluation as a Code Enforcement Case
b. Structures identified when assessing t[leispecial Flood Hazard_Aiqa; for all Hurr_igaqe lan

impacts to structures

4. Puta process in place to ensure substantial damage compliance for future events.

You have my commitment to continue to support you and your team as you take the necessary
compliance measures to avoid probation and possible suspension from the National Flood Insurance

Program.

If you have any questions or at any time need technical assistance to address these issues, please contact

FEMA Region 4 Office, Jacky Bell, Mitigation Division Director, at lacky.bell@fema.dhs.gov or 404-
273-4710.

Sincerely,

A .

Robert D. Samaan
Regional Administrator

Attachments:
e Community Status Report
e Criteria for Avoiding Probation

cc:  Kristin Schumacher, Floodplain Administrator
Jason Hunter, Region Floodplain Management & Insurance Branch Chief
Jillian Kraynak, Florida NFIP State Coordinator
Office of Sen. Marco Rubio
Office of Sen. Rick Scott
Office of Rep. Byron Donalds
Office of Rep. Greg Steube
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Town of Fort Myers Beach Post-Disaster Compliance Status
Update Report

FEMA remains committed to helping communities take appropriate remediation actions to remain in good
standing with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and participate in the Community Rating
System (CRS).

The Town of Fort Myers Beach was granted 60 days (June 10, 2024), to submit to FEMA any new
information related to the deficiencies and substantive violations detailed in FEMA's April 8, 2024 Findings
Report. The April 8, 2024 Findings Report supported an initial decision by FEMA to retrograde the Town of
Fort Myers Beach to a CRS class 10 community. In the Findings Report, FEMA also found program
deficiencies and violations within the Town of Fort Myers Beach, which will serve as a basis for the current
enforcement action and needed remediation.

During the 60-day review period, the Town of Fort Myers Beach provided FEMA permit documentation for
105 sites. FEMA reviewed the submitted documentation, for the 105 sites as well as the Town of Fort
Myers Beach's Narrative and supporting documentation.

After careful review of Town of Fort Myers Beach’s submittal, FEMA finds that program deficiencies and
substantive violations remain. Unfortunately, due to the deficiencies, the Town of Fort Myers Beach is
being notified that they have until November 18, 2024 to address these deficiencies, or the Town will be
placed on probation from the NFIP:

LIST OF PROGRAM DEFICIENCIES

Program Deficiencies are a defect in a community's floodplain management regulations or administrative
procedures that impairs effective implementation of floodplain management regulations of the standards in 44 CFR
60.3; 60.4; 60.6; and NFIP Community Compliance Program Guidance, P-1022 (July 2016) in section 3.2.

> Failure of the community’s “commitment to recognize and duly evaluate flood, mudslide (i.e., mudflow)
and/or flood-related erosion hazards in all official actions in the areas having special flood, mudslide (i.e.,
mudflow) and/or flood-related erosion hazards and to take such other official action reasonably necessary to
carry out the objectives of the program;” 44 CFR 59.22(8) and LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 1, Sec 6-403(8).

> Failure to require permits for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA. 44 CFR 60.3(b)(1); 44
CFR 60.3(c)(1); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(1); FBC R101.2.1; FBC EB701.3; FBC 105.41; LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 3, Sec 6-
427; and LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 6, Sec 6-461.

> Failure to maintain permit records for development, new construction, or substantial improvements in the
SFHA. 44 CFR 59.22(a)(9)(iii); 44 CFR 60.3(b)(5)(iii); and 44 CFR 60.3(e)(2)(ii).

» Failure to make substantial improvement (Sl) and substantial damage (SD) (“SI/SD”) determinations and
calculations for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA. 44 CFR 60.3(b)(1); 44 CFR
60.3(c)(1); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(1); LDC CH 8, Art IV, Div 3, Sec 6.428(1); and FEMA Substantial Improvement /
Substantial Damage Desk Reference, P-758 (May 2010) (“SI/SD Desk Reference”) in section 5.2.

Town of Fort Myers Beach Page 1 0f3 July 19, 2024



> Failure to maintain SI/SD determination records for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA.

44 CFR 59.22(a)(9)(iii); 44 CFR 60.3(b)(5)(iii); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(2)(ii); and SI/SD Desk Reference in sections

42and7.7.

Failure to keep records of permits, certifications, and variance actions. 44 CFR 58.22(a)(9)iii).

Failure to establish SI/SD procedures for administering and documenting determinations of SI/SD. LDC CHS6,

Art IV, Div 3, Sec 6.428(1) and FEMA Substantial Improvement / Substantial Damage Desk Reference, P-

758 (May 2010) (“SI/SD Desk Reference”) in sections 4.1, 4.3, & 7.1.

> Failure in permitting system, which allowed the use of “temporary” non-compliant structures (Including
shipping container and trailers/food trucks). LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div, 4, Sec 6.443 (3)&(4), LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div

6. and LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 6, Sec 6-462, Sec 6.463, and LDC CH 6, Art IV Div 10, Sec 6-501

v V¥

1. Program deficiencies

Serious program deficiencies in a community's administrative and enforcement process and procedures are those
that have resulted or could result in substantive violations that increase potential flood damages or stages in the
community. The following deficiencies represent gaps in the Town's administrative process that restrict the ability to
meet the minimum standards for participation.

Permitting of non-compliant structures/shipping containers/
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2. List of properties determined to be substantially damaged:

The Town of Fort Myers Beach has submitted to FEMA a list of properties that Town of Fort Myers
Beach deemed substantially damaged since the disaster; there were 356 structures listed. What actions
has the Town taken or plan to take to follow-up on those structures? Please provide FEMA with a status of
each structure to indicate how substantial damage is being addressed.

3. Non-compliant development

a. Non-compliant structures (containers) and temporary structures have been placed in the Coastal High
Hazard Area (VE zone and coastal A zone). Please provide a plan to remove the structures or bring the non-
compliant structures or non-compliant additions into compliance; and confirmation that the town has
stopped issuing permits for this type of non-compliant development.
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4. Data Dictionary (revised) - “Status” Column Meanings:
Additional Information Needed - Permit package needs additional information to be considered complete.

CAV Follow-Up - Not a Hurricane lan issue but found a need for additional information during the next
compliance follow-up with the community.

Code Enforcement Case - Community is currently processing as a code enforcement case and FEMA will
accept and review case updates, follow-up permit information, and/or enforcement actions occurring prior to
June 10, 2024. Actions occurring beyond that time will require future compliance engagement.

Complete - FEMA needs no further information regarding the specific address.

Future Compliance Engagement - lan related activity. FEMA will follow-up on this site during the next
compliance follow-up with the community.

5. Documentation on the Finding Report and Site list:

Attached to this document is a list of structures within the SFHA with violations, including the type of
violation, status, and needed documentation.

‘Final'Status.

{\(as of lune 28, 2024)

Additional Information Needed 21

CAV Follow-Up 2

Code Enforcement Case 16
Complete 32
Future Compliance Engagement 34
Grand Total 105
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

National Flood Insurance Program
Privacy Act Notice

RE: Town ofFort Myers Beach, FL | National Flood Insurance Program Data from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA)

The Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL is receiving data from the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s that is
maintained in support of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Specifically, the Town of Fort Myers Beach, L
is receiving property addresses identified by FEMA as possible violations to the local floodplain management
laws and regulations. The community shall use the data to verify, monitor, and resolve the possible violation.
As an NFIP participating community, this information will assist the community to ensure compliance with the
NFIP and maintain the availability of flood insurance. FEMA will send the information to you securely via
email on a password-protected spreadsheet or pdf.

FEMA discloses this to you pursuant to the “routine use” provision of the Privacy Act of 1974,

5 US.C. § 552a(b)(3). specifically under Routine Uses G, I, M, N, O, R and T of the System of Records Notice
(SORN), DHS/FEMA-003 - National Flood Insurance Program Files 79 FR 28747 (May 19, 2014). The SORN
may be electronically viewed at Jutps:// www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pke/FR-2014-05-19/html/2014-11386.him.

The Townof Fort Myers Beach, FL does not have permission to release the provided information to third parties,
including third party contractors and will only use the data for the stated purpose. Unauthorized disclosure of
FEMA data will result in an immediate denial of access to the FEMA data. Pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5
U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10), please destroy or return said personally identifiable information (PII) to FEMA once you
no longer have use for it. PII is information that can be used to identify, by itself, or in combination, individuals
by direct or indirect means.

In the event of a privacy incident resulting from this sharing of FEMA PII, TownefFort Myers Beach, FL - g1
immediately, but in no event later than twenty-four (24) hours from suspicion, discovery or notification of the
suspected or confirmed privacy incident, notify the FEMA Privacy Officer at (202) 212-5100 or FEMA-
Privacy@fema.dhs.gov. FEMA will investigate the incident pursuant to DHS standard procedures and will
consult the Townof Fort Myers Beach, FL to diagnose, mitigate and manage the privacy incident.

The Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL._wil] be responsible for carrying out all necessary measures to remedy the effects of

the privacy incident.

By accepting the FEMA data, the Townof Fort Myers Beach, FL agrees that it shall bear all costs, losses and
damages to the extent resulting from the City’s breach of FEMA data. The Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL further
agrees to release, defend, indemnify, and hold FEMA harmless for claims, losses, penalties and damages, and
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to the extent arising out of the , Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL or its
contractor’s, negligence, unauthorized use or disclosure of FEMA PII and/or the_Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL o
its contractor’s, breach of its obligations under this sharing.

By accepting, receiving, downloading, or otherwise obtaining the routine use information or data discussed in
this document, Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL. ynderstands, agrees, and accepts the terms of the use of the data as

outlined in this document.
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

November 1, 2024

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
U.S Department of Homeland Security

Region 4

3005 Chamblee Tucker Road

Atlanta, Georgia 30341

Attn: Robert D. Samaan
Regional Administrator
FEMA Region IV

RE: Removal of Shipping Containers and Temporary Structures
Town of Fort Myers Beach Post-Disaster Compliance Report

Dear Mr. Samaan,

The Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach requested that we send this
letter to you regarding the non-compliant structures (containers and temporary
structures) in the Coastal High Hazard Area (VE zone and coastal A zone) referenced on
page 2 of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Post-Disaster Compliance Status Update Report,
dated July 19, 2024 (“Compliance Report”). The Compliance Report requires that the
Town “provide a plan to remove the structures or bring the non-compliant structures or
non-compliant additions into compliance” by November 18, 2024. The Town has been
and continues to work diligently toward satisfying this requirement.

The most recent storms, Hurricanes Helene and Milton, have facilitated the
removal of many of these containers and temporary structures. In fact, the recent removal
of shipping containers and temporary structures as the impacts of these hurricanes
threatened the Town, provided information regarding the ability to quickly disassemble

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | £, 239-765-0909 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931



and move shipping containers and temporary structures that was previously not

available. For this reason, the Town Council gave direction to provide this information

to you by letter.
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Businesses that temporarily operate
out of shipping containers or other temporary structure, are important to the Fort Myers
Beach community’s recovery efforts immediately after these storms and since Hurricane

Ian by providing a means to fulfill a basic human need: food.

Moreover, as you are aware, the economy of a beach'community such as Fort
Myers Beach, is highly dependent on tourists, who visit the beach and support local
businesses providing food service. In 2023-2024, the Town was awarded over $1.5 million
in tourist development dollars from the Lee County Tourist Development Board. These
tourist dollars significantly assisted the Town with its recovery efforts post-Hurricane Ian

and the delivery of municipal services to its residents.

In addition to tourists, the Town's economy is also highly dependent on its
seasonal residents, who visit the Town from the fall through the end of spring each
calendar year. Food service and other local businesses rely on the Town's seasonal

residents as well as tourists to maintain operation during the winter season.

In view of the significant hardship on the operations of these businesses and the
overalladverse economic impact on the Town, the Town is requesting your consideration
to allow shipping containers and temporary structures, which are able to demonstrate
that they can disassemble in a short period of time as evidenced in the La Ola Surfside
Restaurant’s video, to remain in place until June 1, 2025. An extension to June 1, 2025,
would allow these local businesses to operate without interruption until the beginning of
the next hurricane season.

FORT RS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
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We appreciate your consideration of this request and look forward to discussing a
limited extension of the November 18, 2024 deadline only for the removal of shipping
containers and temporary structures, which can demonstrate the ability to quickly
evacuate when a Hurricane Watch or Warning is issued to June 1, 2025. While this request
is considered, the Town intends to continue its efforts achieve compliance with the
November 18, 2024 deadline and removal of non-compliant shipping containers and
temporary structures, such as La Ola Surfside Restaurant. Please do not hesitate to
contact Frankie Kropacek, Operations & Compliance Director by phone at 239-955-3612

or by e-mail at fkropacek@fmbgov.com with any questions you may have. The Town
looks forward to receiving a response to you regarding this request.

Sincerely,
B S V.
/ /
Dan Allers, Mayor I;J/im Atterholt, Vice Mayor

ol LS )
( -/‘E/[Ct;// T é(}['( /517‘-/ g; S;z/f—il
John R. King, Councilor Karen Woodson, Councilor  Scott Safford, Councilor

Cc: Andrew Hyatt, Town Manager
Becky Vose, Town Attorney
Nancy Stuparich, Town Attorney
Amy Baker, Town Clerk
Frankie Kropacek, Operations & Compliance Director

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
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U. S. Department of Homeland Security
Region 4

3005 Chamblee Tucker Road

Atlanta, GA 30341

November 12, 2024

The Honorable Dan Allers

Mayor, Town of Fort Myers Beach
2731 Oak Street

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Re: Removal of Shipping Containers and Temporary Structures Town of Fort Myers Beach Post
Disaster Compliance Report

Dear Mayor Allers:

I received the letter from the Fort Myers Beach Town Council requesting an extension for the removal
of non-compliant shipping containers and temporary structures located in the Special Flood Hazard Area
and Coastal High Hazard Area.

While T understand and appreciate the importance of these structures to the Town’s economy and
recovery, the Code of Federal Regulations that governs the National Flood Insurance Program defines
the development in question as structures — not recreational vehicles. Because of this, the fact that the
structures can be removed pre-event is not relevant as those conditions apply to recreational vehicles
only. There are no regulations for temporary structures and occupancy which means all development in
the Special Flood Hazard Area must meet the NFIP minimum standards and local floodplain
management regulations. FEMA is not able to issue exemptions to the NFIP minimum standards
nor extend the existence of non-compliant development.

The purpose of these regulations is to protect lives and property in the Special Flood Hazard Area. These
non-compliant structures are in the most ‘at risk’ flood area, VE zone, also known as the Coastal High
Hazard Area, which received a 14-foot storm surge during Hurricane Ian. Allowing these structures to
remain in place presents a hazard to residents and businesses in the event of another storm as
demonstrated by Hurricanes Helene and Milton. For these reasons I am unable to grant the Town’s
request to allow the structures in question to remain in place beyond the current deadline.

www.fema.gov



You have my commitment to continue to support you and your team as you manage Hurricane Ian
recovery and as you work to take the necessary compliance measures to avoid probation and possible
suspension from the NFIP. If you have any questions or at any time need technical assistance to address
these issues, please contact FEMA Region 4 Office, Jason Hunter, Floodplain Management and
Insurance Branch chief, at Jason.hunter@fema.dhs.gov or 770-220-5471.

Sincerely,

Jacky S. Bell
Mitigation Division Director

cc: Kevin Guthrie, Executive Director, Florida Division of Emergency Management



U. S. Department of Homeland Security
Region4

3005 Chamblee Tucker Road
Atlanta, GA 30341
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November 21, 2024

Andy Hyatt, Manager

Town of Fort Myers Beach
2731 Oak Street

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Re: National Flood Insurance Program Participation
Dear Mr. Hyatt:

Once again, I’d like to thank you and your staff for the long hours and hard work during the last several
months to correct the Town of Fort Myers Beach’s issues regarding the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP). Our teams have made great progress in helping ensure the city and their residents are more resilient
and prepared for future storms.

On July 19, 2024, the Town received a letter from this office indicating the potential of being placed in
probationary status with the NFIP if certain conditions were not met. These conditions consisted of five
action items to be completed by November 18, 2024.

These action items were:

1. Develop and submit a plan that includes actions and timelines to address all identified program
deficiencies and violations to the maximum extent possible.

2. Assess all floodplain development from Hurricane Ian in the Special Flood Hazard Area, ensuring
that permits for all repairs, construction and development were obtained consistent with local
floodplain management regulations.

3. Provide documentation that demonstrates your community is leveraging its code enforcement
process to address new and existing code cases for all structures not confirmed as compliant.

4. Put a process in place to ensure substantial damage compliance for future events.

5. Remove noncompliant structures that were incorrectly permitted and should not have been placed
in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

We appreciate that the Town of Fort Myers Beach accomplished the first and fourth action items by
submitting a plan to address deficiencies and establishing a process to ensure substantial damage compliance

for future events.

However, our teams have identified additional work that needs to occur for items 2, 3 and 5.



The crosswalk assessment tool created has not been completed by town officials which prevents both items
2 and 3 from being completed. For the 5 item, the town also did not remove non-compliant structures that
were incorrectly permitted and should not have been placed in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

We acknowledge the work invested by you and your team has resulted in some improvements to meet
minimum floodplain management standards. However, because of the outstanding compliance issues
remaining, the Town will be placed on probation with the National Flood Insurance Program effective
November 18, 2024.

During this probationary period, flood insurance coverage will remain available within the Town of Fort
Myers Beach; however, a $50 surcharge will be added to the premium of each new and renewed flood
insurance policy sold within the community. Probation will remain in effect until all remaining program
deficiencies and violations have been corrected to the maximum extent possible. Effective April 1, 2025,
the town will be retrograded to a Class 10 in the Community Ratings System and policy premium discounts
will not be applied to new or renewing policies. The Town is not eligible to reapply to the Community
Rating System for a higher-class rating until the Town’s probationary period is concluded, the Town is in
full compliance with the minimum requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program, and at least two
years has passed since the Town was placed in probationary status.

I am committed and I’ve instructed my staff that we will continue to provide technical assistance to Fort
Myers Beach to meet the required program standards and potentially end probation as soon as practicable.

If you have any questions or at any time need technical assistance to address these issues, please contact
FEMA Region 4 Office, Jacky Bell, Mitigation Division Director, at jacky.bell@fema.dhs.gov or 404-
273-4710.

Sincerely,

L.

Robert D. Samaan
Regional Administrator

ce:
Jason Hunter, Region Floodplain Management & Insurance Branch Chief

Jillian Kraynak, Florida NFIP State Coordinator



RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-182

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE TOWN MANAGER
TO IMPLEMENT ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN A
LETTER DATED JULY 19, 2024, FROM THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (“FEMA”); AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Article VIII, Section 2 of the State Constitution and Chapter 166 of the
Florida Statutes provide that municipalities shall have the governmental, corporate, and
proprietary powers to enable them to conduct municipal government, perform municipal functions,
and render municipal services, and exercise any power for municipal purposes, except when
expressly prohibited by law; and

WHEREAS, Article X of the Town Charter empowers the Town Council to adopt, amend,
or repeal such ordinances and resolutions as may be required for the proper governing of the Town;
and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2022, Hurricane Ian made landfall north of the Town
causing historical property damage and loss of life; and

WHEREAS, FEMA has been working in conjunction with the Town for the last two (2)
years on recovery efforts from Hurricane Ian, and has, on July 19, 2024, sent the Town a letter
outlining requirements for the Town to maintain its class rating in the National Flood Insurance
Program; and

WHEREAS, adoption of this Resolution is in the best interest of the residents of the Town
and promotes its health, safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and
correct, are the legislative and administrative findings of the Town Council and made a specific
part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Manager is directed and authorized to take any and all actions
to implement the requirements contained in the letter from FEMA dated July 19, 2024, a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit “A”.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the
Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach.



The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon motion by Mayor Allers
and seconded by Council Member Woodson, and upon being put to a roll call vote, the result was
as follows:

Dan Allers, Mayor Aye
Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor Aye
Karen Woodson, Council Member  Aye
Scott Safford, Council Member Aye

John R. King, Council Member Aye

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 9" day of September 2024, by the Town Council of
the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida.

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

U

Dan Allers (Seg 19,2024 16:13 EBT

Dan Allers, Mayor

ATTEST:

Limg v~

Amy Baker, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH ONLY:

Nasey gmm :

13 ECT

Voéé Larx\}rl;"i.r‘m, LLP, Town Attorney

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Town Clerk on this 11" day of September 2024.



07.“ f\lrl!‘(

% FEMA

f_n\l Ly

&

Town of Fort Myers Beach Post-Disaster Compliance Status
Update Report

FEMA remains committed to helping communities take appropriate remediation actions to remain in good
standing with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and participate in the Community Rating
System (CRS).

The Town of Fort Myers Beach was granted 60 days (June 10, 2024), to submit to FEMA any new
information related to the deficiencies and substantive violations detailed in FEMA's April 8, 2024 Findings
Report. The April 8, 2024 Findings Report supported an initial decision by FEMA to retrograde the Town of
Fort Myers Beach to a CRS class 10 community. In the Findings Report, FEMA also found program
deficiencies and violations within the Town of Fort Myers Beach, which will serve as a basis for the current
enforcement action and needed remediation.

During the 60-day review period, the Town of Fort Myers Beach provided FEMA permit documentation for
105 sites. FEMA reviewed the submitted documentation, for the 105 sites as well as the Town of Fort
Myers Beach's Narrative and supporting documentation.

After careful review of Town of Fort Myers Beach's submittal, FEMA finds that program deficiencies and
substantive violations remain. Unfortunately, due to the deficiencies, the Town of Fort Myers Beach is
being notified that they have until November 18, 2024 to address these deficiencies, or the Town will be
placed on probation from the NFIP:

LIST OF PROGRAM DEFICIENCIES

Program Deficiencies are a defect in a community's floodplain management regulations or administrative
procedures that impairs effective implementation of floodplain management regulations of the standards in 44 CFR
60.3; 60.4; 60.6; and NFIP Community Compliance Program Guidance, P-1022 (July 2016) in section 3.2.

% Failure of the community’s “commitment to recognize and duly evaluate flood, mudslide (i.e., mudflow)
and/or flood-related erosion hazards in all official actions in the areas having special flood, mudslide (i.e.,
mudflow) and/or flood-related erosion hazards and to take such other official action reasonably necessary to
carry out the objectives of the program;” 44 CFR 59.22(8) and LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 1, Sec 6-403(8).

> Failure to require permits for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA. 44 CFR 60.3(b)(1); 44
CFR 60.3(c)(1); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(1); FBC R101.2.1; FBC EB701.3; FBC 105.1; LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 3, Sec 6-
427: and LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 8, Sec 6-461.

> Failure to maintain permit records for development, new construction, or substantial improvements in the
SFHA. 44 CFR 59.22(a)(9)(iii); 44 CFR 60.3(b)(5)(iii); and 44 CFR.60.3(e)(2)(ii).

% Failure to make substantial improvement (Sl) and substantial damage (SD) (“Sl/SD") determmatlons and
calculations for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA. 44 CFR 60.3(b)(1); 44 CFR
60.3(c)(1); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(1); LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div 3, Sec 6.428(1); and FEMA Substantial Improvement /
Substantial Damage Desk Reference, P-758 (May 2010) (“SI/SD Desk Reference”) in section 5.2.
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» Failure to maintain Si/SD determination records for all proposed construction and development in the SFHA.
44 CFR 59.22(a)(9)(iii); 44 CFR 60.3(b)(5)iil); 44 CFR 60.3(e)(2)(ii); and SI/SD Desk Reference in sections
42and 7.7.

¥ Fallure to keep records of permits, certifications, and variance actions. 44 CFR 59.22(a){9)lii).

» Failure to establish SI/SD procedures for administering and documenting determinations of Si/SD. LDC CH6,
Art iV, Div 3, Sec 6.428(1) and FEMA Substantial Improvement / Substantial Damage Desk Reference, P-
758 (May 2010) (“SI/SD Desk Reference”) in sections 4.1, 4.3, & 7.1.

> Failure in permitting system, which allowed the use of “temporary” non-compliant structures (Including
shipplng oontalner and trailers/food trucks) LDC CH 6, Art [V, Div, 4 Sec 6. 443 (3)&(4), LDC CH 6, Art IV, Div

1. Program deficlencies

Serious program deficiencies in a community's administrative and enforcement process and procedures are those
that have resulted or could result in substantive viclations that increase potential flood damages or stages In the
community. The following deficiencies represent gaps in the Town's administrative process that restrict the ability to

meet the minimum standards for participation.

Permitting of non-compliant structures/shipping containers/
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2. List of properties determined to be substantially damaged:

The Town of Fort Myers Beach has submitted to FEMA a list of propertles that Town of Fort Myers
Beach deemed substantially damaged since the disaster; there were 356 structures listed. What actions
has the Town taken or plan to take to follow-up on those structures? Please provide FEMA with a status of
each structure to indicate how substantial damage is being addressed.

3. Non-compliant development

a. Non-compliant structures (contalrieé) and temporary structures have been placed in the Coastal High
Hazard Area (VE zone and coastal A zone). Please provide a plan to remove the structures or bring the non-
compliant structures or non-compliant additions into compliance; and confirmation that the town has

stopped Issuing permits for this type of non-compliant development.
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4. Data Dictionary (revised) - “Status” Column Meanings:
Additional Information Needed - Permit package needs additional information to be considered complete.

CAV Follow-Up - Not a Hurricane lan issue but found a need for additional information during the next
compliance follow-up with the community.

Code Enforcement Case - Community is currently processing as a code enforcement case and FEMA will
accept and review case updates, follow-up permit information, and/or enforcement actions ocecurring prior to
June 10, 2024. Actions occurring beyond that time will require future compliance engagement.

Complete - FEMA neads no further information regarding the specific address.

Future Compliance Engagement — lan related activity. FEMA will follow-up on this site during the next
compliance follow-up with the community.

5. Documentation on the Finding Report and Site list:

Attached to this document is a list of structures within the SFHA with violations, including the type of
violation, status, and needed documentation.

o () L)
Additional Information Needed 21
CAV Follow-Up 2
Code Enforcement Case 16
Complete 32
Future Compliance Engagement 34
Grand Total 105
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

& FEMA

National Flood Insurance Program

Privacy Act Notice

RE; Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL_National Flood Insurance Program Data from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA)

The Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL is receiving data from the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s that is
maintained in support of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Specifically, the Town ofFort Myers Beach, FL
is receiving property addresses identified by FEMA as possible violations to the local floodplain management
laws and regulations. The community shall use the data to verify, monitor, and resolve the possible violation.
As an NFIP participating community, this information will assist the community to ensure compliance with the
NFIP and maintain the availability of flood insurance. FEMA will send the information to you securely via
email on a password-protected spreadsheet or pdf.

FEMA discloses this to you pursuant to the “routine use” provision of the Privacy Act of 1974,

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3), specifically under Routine Uses G, I, M, N, O, R and T of the System of Records Notice
(SORN), DHS/FEMA-003 - National Flood Insurance Program Files 79 FR 28747 (May 19, 2014). The SORN
may be electronically viewed at https.:/Awww.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2014-05-19/html/2014-11386.htm.

e TowoaEEorivecs EgE E1 does not have permission to release the provided information to third parties,
including third party contractors and will only use the data for the stated purpose. Unauthorized disclosure of
FEMA data will result in an immediate denial of access to the FEMA data. Pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5
U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10), please destroy or return said personally identifiable information (PIT) to FEMA once you
no longer have use for it. PII is information that can be used to identify, by itself, or in combination, individuals
by direct or indirect means.

In the event of a privacy incident resulting from this sharing of FEMA PII, ows offort Myews Beach FL - ghq]
immediately, but in no event later than twenty-four (24) hours from suspicion, discovery or notification of the
suspected or confirmed privacy incident, notify the FEMA Privacy Officer at (202) 212-5100 or FEMA-
Privacy(@fema.dhs.gov. FEMA will investigate the incident pursuant to DHS standard procedures and will
consultithe Town of FortMyets Beach, FL to diagnose, mitigate and manage the privacy incident.

The Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL. ] be responsible for carrying out all necessary measures to remedy the effects of

the privacy incident.

By accepting the FEMA data, the Townof Fort Myers Beach, FL agrees that it shall bear all costs, losses and
damages to the extent resulting from the City’s breach of FEMA data. The Town ofFort Myers Beach, FL further
agrees to release, defend, indemnify, and hold FEMA harmless for claims, losses, penalties and damages, and
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to the extent arising out of the , Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL or its
contractor’s, negligence, unauthorized use or disclosure of FEMA PII and/or the_Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL | or
its contractor’s, breach of its obligations under this sharing.

By accepting, receiving, downloading, or otherwise obtaining the routine use information or data discussed in
this document, Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL  ynderstands, agrees, and accepts the terms of the use of the data as

outlined in this document.




RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-296

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, FLORIDA ADOPTING A RESOLUTION TO
REVOKE AND RESCIND EMERGENCY TEMPORARY
PLACEMENT PERMITS AS PROVIDED AND
AUTHORIZED IN SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE 24-4 OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, WHICH
CLARIFIED ORDINANCE 23-05 RELATED TO
TEMPORARY PLACEMENT PERMITS, IN
FURTHERANCE AND IN SATISFACTION OF DIRECTION
CONTAINED IN A LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2024
FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY (“FEMA”) MANDATING REMOVAL OF
NONCOMPLIANT STRUCTURES THAT WERE
INCORRECTLY PERMITTED IN THE SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREA, IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH
MINIMUM FLOODPLAIN STANDARDS AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD
INSURANCE PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Atticle VIII, Section 2 of the State Constitution and Chapter 166 of the
Florida Statutes provide that municipalities shall have the governmental, corporate, and
proprietary powers to enable them to conduct municipal government, perform municipal functions,
and render municipal services, and exercise any power for municipal purposes, except when
expressly prohibited by law; and

WHEREAS, Article X of the Town Charter empowers the Town Council to adopt, amend,
or repeal such ordinances and resolutions as may be required for the proper governing of the Town;
and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2022, Hurricane Ian made landfall north of the Town
causing historical property damage and loss of life; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council recognized that recovery from a devastating natural
disaster such as Hurricane Ian, created an immediate need for temporary housing, governmental
services, and commercial uses for the Town’s residents and adopted Ordinance 23-05 on May 15,
2023 to provide a temporary relief and the placement of certain structures in the Special Flood
Hazard Arxea; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2024 the Town Council adopted Ordinance 24-04 amending and
restating Ordinance 23-05 to clarify its intent at the time of adoption and to continue to provide
temporary assistance to residents and to aid in the Town’s redevelopment efforts by the emergency
temporary placement of structures governmental, residential (manufactured homes, mobile homes,
motor homes, recreational vehicles, or other temporary residential dwellings) or moveable
commercial use; and




WHEREAS, both ordinances provided that permits issued under either Ordinance would
be issued in increments of 6 months and would not exceed 18 months without demonstration of a

hardship to the Town Manager; and

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Ordinance 24-04 finther clarified that the Town Council
intended permitted uses to be temporary in nature, and thereby subject to revocation and recission
at a future date under certain circumstances. More specifically, Paragraph 2 of Ordinance 24-04
identified several circumstances in which these temporary permitted uses required removal:

Unless otherwise provided in this Ordinance or in a Resolution that is adopted
bereinafter by the town council, any governmental, residential (manufactured
home, mobile home, motor home, recreational vehicle, or other temporary
residential dwelling) or moveable commercial use shall be removed from the site
1) no later than 30 (days) after issuance of a certificate of occupancy or certificate
of use associated with an approved permit; 2) at the time of the expiration of the
ETPP as provided herein or as provided in a resolution; or 3) at the time of
expiration of any local or date declaration of emergency or law, whichever is
earlier. (Emphasis added).

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Ordinance 24-04(xi) also provided that the issued permit could
be revoked for “noncompliance with applicable federal law/regulation, state law and town code”;

and

WHEREAS, the number of outstanding temporary permits approved by the Town has
decreased as a result of additional hurricanes impacting the Town subsequent to Hurricane Ian,
the permitted rebuilding of destroyed properties; and the voluntary removal of the temporary

permitted uses; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2024 and September 3, 2024, the Town was notified by the
Federal Emergency Management Administration (“FEMA®) that the Town would be placed on
permanent probation from participation in the National Flood Insurance Program if it allowed
structures needed for these temporary uses to continue subsequent to November 18, 2024 in the

Special Flood Hazard Area; and

WHEREAS, Section 6-494 of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code
defines the Special Flood Hazard Area as “[a]n area in the floodplain subject to a one- percent or
greater chance of flooding in any given year. Special flood hazard areas are shown on FIRMs as
Zone A, AO, A1-A30, AE, A99, AH, V1-V30, VE or V. [Also defined in FBC, B Section 202.]",
which in effect encompasses the entirety of the Town; and

WHEREAS, despite efforts by the Town Council to extend the November 18, 2024 FEMA
deadline, the Town was notified by letter on November 21, 2024, that the Town was placed on
probation with the National Flood Insurance Program effective November 18, 2024 in part due to
its failure to “[rJemove noncompliant structures that were incorrectly permitted and should not
have been placed in the Special Flood Hazard Area”; and




WHEREAS, in order to comply with minimum floodplain standards and the requirements
of the National Flood Insurance Program, the Town must now revoke and rescind emergency
temporary placement permits which allow noncompliant structures in the Special Fiood Hazard
Area; and

WHEREAS, the definition of a “structure” for floodplain management purposes pursuant
to 44 CFR Part 59.1 includes “any walled and roofed building, manufactured home or travel trailer
without wheels,” and

WHEREAS, the definition of a “manufactured home” for floodplain management
purposes pursuant to 44 CFR 59.1 is “a structure, transportable in one or more sections, which is
built on a permanent chassis and is designed for use with or without a permanent foundation when
attached to the required utilities. The term “manufactured home” does not include a “recreational

vehicle”; and

WHEREAS, adoption of this Resolution is in the best interest of the residents of the Town
as a step towards removal of its probationary status in the National Flood Insurance Program and

compliance with its floodplain regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true
and correct, are the legislative and administrative findings of the Town Council and are made a
specific part of this Resolution,

Section 2. All emergency temporary placement permits for “noncompliant structures
that were incorrectly permitted and should not have been placed in the Special Flood Hazard Area”
are hereby revoked and rescinded.

Section 3. The Town Manager is directed and authorized to immediately take the
following actions to implement this Resolution:

1. Provide formal Notice to holders of any emergency temporary placement permit by
certified mail, posting on the property and any other known method for notification

that:
a) the permit is revoked and rescinded as of December 16, 2024; and

b) the permit holder may appeal this revocation action pursuant to Section 34-86
of the Code of Ordinances as stated in Section 4 of Ordinance 24-04, or by any
other lawful means; and

c) the contact information for a member of the Town staff, who can answer
questions and provide more information.




The Notice shall also include a copy of this Resolution and FEMAs letter of November
21,2204

2. Initiate or continue any needed code enforcement action against permit holders who
fail to immediately begin removal of noncompliant structures.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the
Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted by the Town Council upon motion by
Mayor Allers and seconded by Vice Mayor Atterholt, and upon being put to a vote, the result was
as follows:

Dan Allers, Mayor Aye
Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor Aye
Karen Woodson, Council Member  Aye
John R. King, Council Member Absent
Scott Safford, Council Member Aye

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16" day of December 2024, by the Town Council of

the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida.
®0RT RS BEACH

Dan Allers, Mayor

Lo

\F{n/}} Bak@ own Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY TOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE-TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH ONLY:

Voge LawAirm, LLF, Town A{forney

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Town Clerk on this 16" day of December 2024,
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Town of Fort Myers Beach
CODE COMPLIANCE

2731 Oak Street Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Phone: (239) 765-0202 ~ Fax: (239) 763-0909

11/13/2024
Case Number: 20241086
Certified Mail: 9589071052700183636017
Regular Mail

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FORT M
130 CONNECTICUT ST
FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931

SITE ADDRESS: 110-138 CONNECTICUT ST
PARCEL STRAP NO: 294624W1001510010
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that an inspection of the above-referenced property on by Town of
Fort Myers Beach Code Enforcement Officer Thomas Yozzo indicates that the following items are in
violation:

For the keeping and/or maintaining of non-compliant structure(s) and/or shipping
containers on property, which are not built to current flood design codes in the Special
Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of Ordinances.

These items are a violation of the following Town Codes:

ASCE 24-14 A copy is available at https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/asce24-
14_highlights_jan2015.pdf

Sec. 6-501. - Design and construction of buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building
Code. Pursuant to section 6-443, buildings, structures and facilities that are exempt from the Florida Building
Code, including substantial improvement or repair of substantial damage of such buildings, structures and
facilities, must be designed and constructed in accordance with the flood load and flood-resistant construction
requirements of ASCE 24. Structures exempt from the Florida Building Code that are not walled and roofed
buildings must comply with the requirements of division 10, subdivision VII.

Sec. 6-525. - General requirements for other development. All development, including man-made changes to
improved or unimproved real estate for which specific provisions are not specified in this article or the Florida
Building Code, must:

(1)Be located and constructed to minimize flood damage;(2)Be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse or lateral
movement resulting from hydrostatic loads, including the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of the design
flood;(3)Be constructed of flood damage-resistant materials; and(4)Have mechanical, plumbing and electrical
systems above the design flood elevation or meet the requirements of ASCE 24, except that minimum electric
service required to address life safety and electric code requirements is permitted below the design flood
elevation provided it conforms to the provisions of the electrical part of building code for wet locations.

COMPLIANCE:

The following action is needed to bring the violation(s) into compliance. 1) Remove Structure(s)
and/or Shipping Containers from property. 2) Provide proof of compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 6, Article |V Division Section 6-501 and 5-525 of the Land Development Code.

You are hereby directed to bring these violations into compliance within 30-days.

ONCE THIS VIOLATION(S) IS (ARE) IN COMPLIANCE, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO NOTIFY CODE
ENFORCEMENT SO THAT THE PROPERTY CAN BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT THE
VIOLATION(S) HAS (HAVE) BEEN CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE ABOVE-SPECIFIED
COMPLIANCE DATE.

If you fail to correct the violation(s) by the date specified above, or if the violation(s) is (are) brought
into compliance and reoccur(s), the case may be scheduled for hearing before the Town of Fort Myers
Beach Special Magistrate. The Code Enforcement Division may, in their discretion, schedule the case for



a hearing and seek a finding of a violation by the Special Magistrate even if you have corrected the
viclation prior to the time set for the hearing.

You will be provided with a Notice of Hearing specifying the date, time and location of the hearing if,
one is scheduled. Please be aware that under Florida Statutes, Chapter 162 and Town of Fort Myers
Beach Land Development Code, Section 2-427(b), a fine of up to $250.00 per day for the first violation or
$500.00 per day for a repeat violation may be imposed for each day the violation continues to exist past
the date set for compliance by the Special Magistrate. If the Special Magistrate finds that a violation is
irreparable or irreversible in nature, a fine of up to $5,000.00 per violation may be imposed. The Special
Magistrate may also assess the costs of prosecution of the case against you and you may be required to
pay those fees, even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing.

Please contact the Town of Fort Myers Beach Code Enforcement Division at 239-292-3568 or
code@fmbgov.com if you have any questions conceming this Notice of Violation.

Respectiully,

Thomas Yozzo
Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Fort Myers Beach
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,

Petiti FMB Case 20241086

etitioner, Numbar:

Vs Certified Mail:

' Regular Mail:

DOAH Case [Not Applicable]
Number:

First Baptist Church of Fort M

130 Connecticut St Site Address: 110-138 Connecticut St,

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Parcel Strap No. 294624W1001510010
Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE AND POSTING

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Thomas Yozzo, who is the

Code Compliance Coordinator for the Town of Fort Myers Beach, who was sworn and under oath,

deposes and says the following regarding case #20241086 for the keeping and/or maintaining of
non-compliant structure(s) and/or shipping containers on property, which are not built to current
flood design codes in the Special Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of

Ordinances for the property 110-138 Connecticut St, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 attached

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Page 1|3



FMBgov.com

Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

1. | personally mailed by certified mail a copy of the Notice of Violation to the following:

a. First Baptist Church of Fort M
130 Connecticut St
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Certified Mail No. 294624\W1001510010
(Property Owner)

Copies of the certified mailing receipts are attached as evidence.

2. | posted a copy of the Notice at 110-138 Connecticut, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931, by
which is the subject property. | took a photographs of the Notice | posted on the 13t
day of November 2024. A true, accurate and unaltered copy of the photographs are
attached.

3. | posted a copy of the Notice at the primary municipal government office for the Town
of Fort Myers Beach, which is Town Hall and located at 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers
Beach, FL 33931. True, accurate and unaltered copies of photographs | took of the
Notice posted on the 13" day of November 2024 are attached.

4. In addition, | posted a copy of the Notice on the Town'’s publicly accessible website at
https://www.fortmyersbeachfl.gov/1294/Public-Notices on the 13th day of November,
2024.

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Page 2|3



FMBgov.com

Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson, Council Member

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing affidavit and that the
facts stated in it are true and to the best of my knowledge and belief comply with Section 2-429
of the Town Land Development Code and Section 162.12, Florida Statutes.

x%/k %\—V/

Sigrcfa,ture of Affiant

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowledged before me by means of

either [+ personal presence or [ ] online notarization this 25 day of égg \ 2025, by

Thomas Yozzo. He [v{ is personally known to me or [ ] has produced
as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida ﬁ&/m‘.;,.., \@}.A/\‘L—'

{
{ A Tracie Raski Notarv Public. S FElof

{ et My Commissi ry Public, State o Fond\i ,

) [{L1] y Commission HH 636110 Bt Niarie: e, ash

: My Commission Expires: _ 2 | 3 | 2025

Expires 2/3/2029

PN————

FORT MYERS BEACH ESTERO ISLAND
P. 239-765-0202 | 2731 Oak Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Page 3|3
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Case Numbar: 20241086

Certifled Mail: 9589071062700183636017
Regular Mail

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF FORT M

130 CONNECTICUT ST

FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931

i

re

SITE ADDRESS: 110-138 CONNECTICUT ST
PARCEL STRAP NO: 294624W1001510010

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

29igeIc

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that an Inspection of the above-referenced property on by Town of
Fort Myers Beach Code Enforcement Officer Thomas Yozzo indicates that the following items are in
violation:

o g

For the keeping and/or maintaining of non-compliant structure(s) and/or shipping

containers on property, which are not built to current flood design codes in the Special
Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of Ordinances.

These items are a violation of the following Town Codes:

ASCE 2414 A copy Is avallable at
14_highlights_Jan2015.pdf
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Sec. 6-501. - Dasign and construction of bulldings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Bullding
Code. Pursuant to section G-443, buildings, structures and facllitles that are exempt from the Florida Bullding
Code, including substantial Improvemaent or ropair of substantlal damage of such bulldings, structures and
facilities, must be deslgned and constructed in accordance with the flood load and flood-resistant construction

requirements of ASCE 24. Structures exempl from the Florida Building Code that are not walled and roofed
bulldings must eomply with the requirements of division 10, subdivision Vii.
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Building Code, must:

Sec. 6-525. - Genoral requirements for other davelopment. All dovelopment, including man-made changes fo
Improved or unimproved real estate for which specific provislons are not specified in this article or the Florida

(1)Bo located and constructed to minimize flood damage;(2)Be anchored to prevant flotation, collapse or lateral
maovemant resulting from hydrostatle loads, Including the offocts of buayancy, during conditions of the design
flood;(3)Be constructed of flood damagae-resistant materlals; and(d)Have mechanical, plumbing and electrical
systvms above the design flood elevation or meot the requirements of ASCE 24, except that minimum electric
service required to addross life safety and electric code requirements s permitted below the design flood
elevation provided if conformu fa the provisions of the electrical part of b

fing code for wet focations.

COMPLIANCE:

andior oy Plowing action ls neaded 1o biing the vialation(s) into compliance. 1) Remove Structure(s)

(.:;‘ "; Shipping Contalnars from proparty. 2) Pravide proot of compliance with the requiemants of
ABtECE, Articls 1V Divislon Sactian G-501 and 5528 af the Land Development Gode.

You ara hereby directad Lo bring these violations Into compliance within 30 days.
ONCE THIS VIOLATION(S) I8 (ARE)
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VIOLATION(S) HAS (HAVE)
COMPLIANCE DATE.
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BEEN CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE ABOVE-SPECIFIED




e,
[l

ey
Dy
I

DB
Beneyy

R rapag:s
lm,-,,“_" B
bl n 4

i r:",‘ e
™ violy

P Toun .
Y have o

’
-
Wt & Nonge of wess

Zonder

00 of 5 viotaton by 8

! for i [

Fanre P s
Eh

Wtion

fing

te iz

" N’ Mg

X7 53 42 03 wig n

s e

Beach

193]
Ithone: (2 J I 650909

t/files/2020-07/asce24-

m the Florida Building
the Florida i

ode that are not walled and roofed

orida Bullding. C
1 10, subdivision VIL

- General requirements for other develaspment. All development, Including man-made changes to
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COMPLIANCE:

The following action is needed to bring ihe violation(s) into' compliance. 1) Remove Structure(s)
and/or Shipping Containers from property. 2) Provide proof of compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 6, Arlicle 1V Division Section 6-501 and 5-525 of the Land Development Code.

i vou are hereby directedito bring these violations into compliance within 30-days.

ONCE THIS VIOLATION(S) IS (ARE) IN.COMPLIANGE, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO NOTIFY CODE
ENFORCEMENT SO THAT THE PROPERTY CAN BE INSPECTED TO VERIEY THAT THE
VIOLATION(S) HAS (HAVE) BEEN CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE ABOVE-SPECIFIED

COMPLIANCE DATE.
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Dan Allers, Mayor | Jim Atterholt, Vice Mayor | John R. King, Council Member | Scott Safford, Council Member | Karen Woodson,
Council Member

04/01/2025

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, Case Number: 20241086
Petitioner, Certified Mail:

. Regular Mail:

First Baptist Church of Fort M
Respondent.

Site Address: 134/138 Connecticut St
Parcel Strap No.:  294624W100151001A

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF LEE)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Officer D. Batt, Code
Enforcement Officer for the Town of Fort Myers Beach, FL, who after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. |, D. Batt, am a person authorized by law to inspect violations of the Town of Fort
Myers Beach Code contained herein and the statements set forth herein are based
upon personal knowledge.

2. On 10/28/2024, First Baptist Church of Fort M (property owner) was observed in
violation of ASCE 24-14, 6-501, and 6-525 the Town of Fort Myers Beach Code of
Ordinances, for the keeping and/or maintaining of non-compliant structure(s) and/or
shipping containers on property, which are not built to current flood design codes in
the Special Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of
Ordinances at the property located at 134/138 Connecticut St, Fort Myers Beach,
FL 33931 ("Subject Property").

Page 1 of 2



9.

. A Notice of Violation was issued on 11/13/2024, and sent certified mail to the

address of record, 130 Connecticut St, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931, posted to the
violation property located at 134/138 Connecticut, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931, and
posted to Town Hall located at 2731 Oak St., Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931.

First Baptist Church of Fort M was/were given 30-days to come into compliance with
the Town of Fort Myers Beach Ordinance, which was on or before 12/14/2024.

| performed an inspection of the Subject Property on 04/15/2025, and the Subject
Property was observed to be non-compliant with the Town of Fort Myers Beach
Ordinance.

| have attached photographs of the Subject Property, which | personally took, and
which fairly represent the current condition of the Subject Property | personally
observed on 04/15/2025. These photographs have not been altered in any way.

| have personal knowledge of all these facts, and each is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

The Town of Fort Myers Beach hereby has requested a hearing before the Special
Magistrate that and an order be issued affording the appropriate relief, including an
order to correct the above listed violation(s) and/or the imposition of an
administrative fine not to exceed $250.00 for each day each violation continues past
the date for compliance or $500.00 for each day each violation was repeated, and
for such other and further relief as is consistent with the powers of the Special
Magistrate.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Signature of Aﬁia@,

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was certified and subscribed before me by means ofL physical
resence OR online notarization, this DO  day of QQ(:\\ , 2025, by

Lanm

A , v~ who is personally known to me OR ___ who has produced

as identification.

R

Py -
e i

Notary Public State of Florida

d Traclie Raski
& My Commission HH 636110
i Expires 2/3/2029

o

—

Notary Public Signature: AM@Q QQJJA
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Sec. 6-501. - Design and construction of buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building Code.

Pursuant to section 6-443, buildings, structures and facilities that are exempt from the Florida Building Code,
including substantial improvement or repair of substantial damage of such buildings, structures and facilities, must be
designed and constructed in accordance with the fiood load and flood-resistant construction requirements of ASCE 24.
Structures exempt from the Florida Building Code that are not walled and roofed buildings must comply with the

requirements of division 10, subdivision VII.

(Ord. No. 16-02, § 2, 8-8-2016)



Sec. 6-525. - General requirements for other development.

All development, including man-made changes to improved or unimproved real estate for which specific provisions
are not specified in this article or the Florida Building Code, must:

(1) Be located and constructed to minimize flood damage;

(2) Be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement resulting from hydrostatic loads, including
the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of the design flood;

(3) Be constructed of flood damage-resistant materials; and

(4) Have mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems above the design flood elevation or meet the
requirements of ASCE 24, except that minimum electric service required to address life safety and electric

code requirements is permitted below the design flood elevation provided it conforms to the provisions of
the electrical part of building cade for wet locations.

(Ord. No. 16-02, § 2, 8-8-2016)



HIGHLIGHTS OF ASCE 24-14 Flood Resistant Design and Construction

Published by the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE), Flood
Resistant Design and Construclkm, ASCE 24, is a referenced standard in the
International Codes™ (I-Codes™). ASCE 24 states the minimum requirements Flood Resistant

and expected performance for the siting and design and construction of Doslyn and
Construction

buildings and structures in flood hazard areas that are subject to building code
requirements. Types of buildings and structures are described in ASCE 24-14,
Table 1-1 (see page 5 of these Highlights), and include commercial,
residential, industrial, educational, healthcare, critical facilities, and other
occupancy types. Buildings and structures designed according to ASCE 24 are
better able to resist flood loads and flood damage.

FEMA deems ASCE 24 to meet or exceed the minimum National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) requirements for buildings and structures. ASCE 24 includes additional
specificity, some additional requirements, and some limitations that are not in NFIP regulations.

Buildings and structures within the scope of the IBC and proposed to be located in any flood hazard area
must be designed in accordance with ASCE 24. The 2015 I-Codes reference ASCE 24-14, while the
2006 through 2012 I-Codes reference ASCE 24-05. The International Residential Code” requires
dwellings in floodways to be designed in accordance with ASCE 24, and the 2015 edition of the IRC
allows use of ASCE 24 for dwellings in any flood hazard arca (the 2012 and 2009 editions allow use of
ASCE 24 in Coastal High Hazard Areas).

b e A summary of significant technical
Highlights of ASCE 24-14 that complement the NFIP revisions from ASCE 24-05 to ASCE
minimum requirements are described below. 24-14 is reproduced on page 6 of these

2 Highlights.
Building Performance

e Flood loads and other loads and load combinations are specified in ASCE 7-10, Minimum Design
Loads for Buildings and Other Structures. Performance of foundations exposed to flooding is
specified in ASCE 24. Soil characteristics and underlying strata, including soil consolidation,
expansion or movement, erosion and scour, liquefaction and subsidence must be considered, as
applicable.

e Flood Design Classes replace Occupancy/Risk Categories for the purpose of establishing elevations of
lowest floors, flood-resistant materials, equipment and floodproofing. The 2015 International Building
Code requires designers to identify the Flood Design Class assigned in accordance with ASCE 24-14.

e Elevation and Freeboard (additional height above the NFIP’s base flood elevation) are specified as a
function of the Flood Design Class and the nature of the
ood hazard areas (see table on page 4 of the ighlights). -
flgssc:ntial facilities EF lood Degiglll) Cg]aqs 4) muS:t Il;lé:::lciatcc)I designifiood elerabgitpacnowledde
® ; that some communities adopt flood
or protected to the BFE + 2 ft or 500-year flood elevation, hazard maps that depict flood hazard
whichever is higher. areas in addition to Special Flood

Hazard Areas shown on FEMA's Flood
Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

ASCE 24 uses ‘design flood' and

Elevation requirements in Zone V and Coastal A Zones are
independent of orientation of the lowest horizontal structural

member (relative to direction of wave approach) as a factor The design flood elevation (DFE)

in determining the required freeboard (ASCE 24-05 made equals the base flood elevation (BFE)

elevation a function of orientation of the lowest horizontal in communities that regulate based on
T b fative tothe.direoti £ FIRMs. The DFE is always equal to or

structural member relative to the direction of wave higher than the BFE.

approach).
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s Fill is required to be stable under conditions of flooding, including rapid rise and rapid drawdown,
prolonged inundation, and erosion and scour. Compaction of structural fill is specified unless
otherwise required by the building code or in a geotechnical or engineering report. Fill side slopes
must be no steeper than 1:1.5.

» Two methods are specified to meet the requirements for flood openings in walls of enclosures below
elevated buildings, to allow for the automatic entry and exit of floodwater: nonengineered openings
that do not require certification (1 sq in per sq ft of enclosed area) and engineered openings that must
be certified by a registered design professional. The performance of engineered openings must account
for the presence of louvers, blades, screens, grilles, faceplates, or other covers and devices and must
ensure that the difference between the exterior and interior floodwater levels does not exceed 1 foot.
Installation of all flood openings must be in at least two walls and must be no more than 1 foot above
the higher of the interior grade or floor and the finished exterior grade immediately under each
opening.

¢ All breakaway walls in all flood hazard areas must have flood openings (ASCE 24-05 did not require
flood openings in Zone V breakaway walls).

» Provisions are included for attached and detached decks and porches, and for garages, carports, and
accessory storage structures.

e Provisions are listed for concrete slabs-on-grade, depending on the purpose and location of the slabs.

e Stairways and ramps must be designed and constructed to resist flood loads and to minimize transfer
of flood loads to foundations, or to break away without causing damage to the main structure, or to be
retractable/able to be raised.

¢ Where stairways are located inside areas enclosed with breakaway walls, exterior doors are required at
the main building entry at the top of the stairs, to minimize entry of wind-driven rain and wave splash
after breakaway walls have failed.

e In Coastal High Hazard Areas (Zone V) and Coastal A Zones:

— Coastal A Zones are treated like Coastal High Hazard Areas if FEMA has delineated a Limit of
Moderate Wave Action, or if the community has designated a Coastal A Zone.

— Buildings must be supported on piles, drilled shafts, caissons, or other deep foundations (including
columns, and shear walls) and foundation depth must take into account erosion and local scour.

— Stem walls supporting floors and backfilled with soil or gravel are allowed in Coastal A Zones if
designs provide for the effects of local scour and erosion.

- Requirements are included for shallow foundations in circumstances where soil conditions prevent
deep foundations.

— Provisions are provided for pile foundations, attachment to piles, and different types of piles (wood,
steel H, concrete-filled steel pipe, prestressed concrete, precast concrete, cast-in-place concrete).

— Provisions are provided for pile design (capacity, capacity of supporting soils, minimum
penetration, spacing, connections, splicing, and mixed and multiple types of piles).

— Provisions are provided for footings, mats, rafts, slabs-on-grade, pile caps, grade beams, bracing,
and shear walls.

— Walls designed to break away must not produce debris that is capable of damaging structures.

— Erosion control structures (bulkheads, seawalls, revetments) must not be attached to bmldmgs or
direct floodwater into or increase flood forces or erosion impacts on structures.

— Pools must be elevated, or designed to breakaway without producing damaging debris, or designed
to remain in the ground without obstructing flow that causes damage. Pools must be structurally
independent of buildings and structures unless pools are located in or on elevated floors or roofs
that are above the design flood elevation.

Highlights of the ASCE 24-14 (rev. July 2015) 2



* Dry floodproofed nonresidential buildings and non-residential portions of mixed-use buildings:

— The terms “mixed use” and “residential portions of mixed use” now are defined in Commentary.

— Dry floodproofing measures are not permitted in Coastal High Hazard Areas, Coastal A Zones,
High Risk Flood Hazard Areas, where flood velocities exceed 5 ft/sec, and where conformance with
certain human intervention limits cannot be achieved.

— At least one exit door or emergency escape/rescue opening must be provided above the elevation
specified for dry floodproofing.

— If dry floodproofing measures specified require human intervention to activate or implement, there
must be a minimum warning time of 12 hours unless a community warning system provides a
warning time sufficient to accomplish certain activities. If removable shields are approved as part of
design, flood emergency plans must address specified elements and actions and must be posted in at
least two conspicuous locations.

Flood Damage-Resistant Materials
* Flood damage-resistant materials must be used below specified elevations (see table on page 4).

¢ Metal connectors and fasteners exposed to salt water, salt spray or other corrosive agents must be
stainless steel or equivalent corrosion resistant material, or hot-dipped galvanized after fabrication.

o Where preservative treated wood is required, treatment must be in accordance with AWPA
requirements.

Attendant Utilities and Equipment

¢ Attendant utilities and equipment must be at or above specified elevations (see table on page 4), or
must be specifically designed, constructed, and installed to prevent floodwaters from entering or
accumulating within components.

e Fuel supply lines must be equipped with float operated automatic shut-off valves.

o Where required to meet life safety provisions of the code, certain exterior electrical components may
be installed below the design flood elevation, provided they are installed on a non-breakaway
structural element on the landward or downstream side of structures.

o Tanks that are below the design flood elevation and that are attached to or beneath buildings must be
installed and anchored to resist at least 1.5 times the potential buoyant and other flood forces assumed
to act on empty tanks.

e Elevator cabs that descend below the design flood elevation must be equipped with controls that
prevent the cab from descending into floodwaters. Elevator shafts must be designed to resist flood
loads, but are not required to have flood openings or breakaway walls.

Siting Considerations

* New buildings must not be built (1) seaward of the reach of mean high tide, or (2) in areas subject to
flash flooding (floodwaters rise to 3 feet or more above banks in less than 2 hours). Unless protected,
new buildings must not be built (1) in erosion-prone areas (determined by analysis); or (2) in mudslide
areas (determined by analysis); or (3) in certain portions of alluvial fan areas; or (4) in high velocity
flow areas (faster than 10 ft/sec); or (5) in ice jam and debris areas.

e Buildings in proximity to flood protective works (dams, levees, floodwalls, diversions, channels, flood
control structures) must not have adverse effects on, or conflict with, maintenance and repairs of those
protective works.

Prepared by FEMA Building Science Branch. Content from ASCE 24-14 used with permission from
ASCE. Purchase ASCE 24 at www.asce.org.
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See next page for description of Flood Design Classes =

Design
Class 1

" Flood
Design
Class 2

“Flood
Design
Class 3

Flood Désign
Class 4

Minimum Elevation* of Zone A not identified | DFE BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ft or BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Lowest Floor as Coastal A Zone DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
(Zone A: ASCE 24-14 whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
Table 2-'1) higher higher
Minimum Elevation of Coastal High Hazard DFE BFE +1 ft or BFE +2 ft or BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Bottom of Lowest Areas (Zone V) and DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
Horizontal Structural Coastal A Zone whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
Member higher higher
(Zone V: ASCE 24-14
Table 4-1)
Minimum Elevation Zone A not identified | DFE BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ftor BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Below Which Flood- as Coastal A Zone DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
Damage-Resistant whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
Materials Shall be Used ' higher higher
Table ASCE 24-14 5-1 Coastal High Hazard | DFE BFE +1 ftor BFE +2 ftor BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
( ) Areas (Zone V) and DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
Coastal A Zone whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
higher higher
Minimum Elevation** of Zone A not identified | DFE BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ftor BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Utilities and Equipment as Coastal A Zone DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
(ASCE 24-14 Table 7-1) higher higher
Coastal High Hazard | DFE BFE +1 ftor BFE +2 ftor BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Areas (Zone V) and DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
Coastal A Zone whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
higher higher
Minimum Elevation of Zone A not identified | BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ft or BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Dry Floodproofing of as Coastal A Zone DFE, DFE, DFE, 500-year fiood elevation,
non-residential whichever is whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
structures and non- higher higher higher
residential portions of Coastal High Hazard | Not permitted Not permitted Not permitted Not permitted
mixed-use buildings éreas; (IZE”ZE V) and
(ASCE 24-14 Table 6-1) | ~°s'@' A <one
Minimum Elevation of Zone A not identified | BFE +1 ft or BFE +1 ftor BFE +1 ftor BFE +2 ft or DFE, or
Wet Floodproofing*** as Coastal A Zone; DFE, DFE, DFE, 500-year flood elevation,
7 Coastal A Zone; whichever is whichever is whichever is whichever is higher
(ASCE 24-14 Table 6-1) Coastal High Hazard | higher higher higher

Areas (Zone V)

* Flood Design Class 1 structures shall be allowed bel ow the minimum eevation if the structure meets the wet 11 oodproofing
requirements of ASCE 24-14 Section 6.3.
** Unless otherwise permitted by ASCE 24-14 Chapter 7

*** Only if permitted by ASCE 24-14 Section 6.3.1
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ASCE 24-14 Table 1-1 Flood Design Class of Buildings and Structures

Use or Occupancy of Buildings and Structures

Flood
Design
Class

Buildings and structures that normally are unoccupied and pose minimal risk to the public or minimal
disruption to the community should they be damaged or fail due to flooding. Fleod Design Class 1 includes (1)
temporary structures that are in place for less than 180 days, (2) accessory storage buildings and minor storage
facilities (does not include commercial storage facilities), (3) small structures used for parking of vehicles, and
(4) certain agriculturd structures. [Note (a)]

Buildings and structures that pase a moderate risk to the public or moderate disruption to the community should
they be damaged o fail due to flooding, except those listed as Flood Design Classes 1, 3, and 4. Flood Design
Class 2 includes the vast majority of buildings and structures that are not specifically assigned another Flood
Design Class, including most residential, commerdid, and industria buildings.

Buildings and structures that pose a high risk to the public or significant disruption to the community should
they be damaged, be unable to perform their intended functions after flooding, or fail due to flooding. Flood
Design Class 3 indudes (1) buildings and structuresin which a large number of persons may assemblein one
place, such astheaters, lecture hells, concert halls, and religious institutions with large areas used for worship;
(2) museums; (3) community centers and other recreational fadilities; (4) athletic facilities with seating for
spectators; (5) elementary schools, secondary schools, and buildings with college or adult education
dassrooms; (6) jals, correctional fadilities, and detention facilities; (7) healthcare facilities not having surgery
or emergency treatment capabilities; (8) care fadilities where residents have limited mability or ability,
induding nursing homes but not including care facilities for five or fewer persons; (9) preschool and child care
facilities not located in one- and two-family dwellings; (10) buildings and structures associated with power
genereting stations, water and sewage treatment plants, telecommunication facilities, and other utilitieswhich,
if their operations were interrupted by a flood, would cause significant disruption in day-to-day life or
significant economic losses in a community; and (11) buildings and other siructures not included in Flood
Design Class 4 (including but not limited to facilities that manufacture, process, handle, store, use, or dispose of
such substances as hazardous fuels, hazardous chemicals, hazardous waste, or explosives) containing toxic or
explosive substances where the quantity of the material exceeds a threshold quantity established by the
authority having jurisdiction and is sufficient to pose a threat to the public if released. [Note (b))

Buildings and structures that contain essential facilities and services necessary for emergency response and
recovery, or that pose a substantial risk to the community at large in the event of failure, disruption of function,
or damage by flooding. Flood Design Class 4 includes (1) hospitels and health care facilities having surgery or
emergency treatment facilities; (2) fire, rescue, ambulance, and police stations and emergency vehicle garages;
(3) designated emergency shelters; (4) designated emergency preparedness, communication, and operation
centers and cther facilities required for emergency response; (5) power generating stations and other public
utility facilities required in emergendies; (6) critical aviation facilities such as control towers, ar traffic control
centers, and hangars for aircraft used in emergency responss; (7) andillary structures such as communication
towers, electrical substations, fuel or water storage tanks, or other structures necessary to allow continued
functicning of a Flood Design Class 4 fadility during and after an emergency; and (8) buildings and cther
structures (including, but not limited to, facilities that manufacture, process, handle, store, use, or dispose of
such substances as hazardous fuels, hazardous chemicals, or hazardous waste) containing sufficient quantities
of highly toxic substances where the quantity of the material exceeds a threshold quantity established by the

authority having jurisdiction and is sufficient to pose athreat to the public if released. [Note (b))

[Note (a)] Certain agriculturd structures may be exempt from some of the provisions of this standard; see ASCE 24-14 Section C1.4.3.
[Note (b)] Buildings and other structures containing toxic, highly taxic, or explosive substances shall be digible for assignment toa
lower Flood Design Classif it can be demenstrated to the satisfacticn of the autharity having jurisdiction by ahazard assessment as
described in ASCE 7-10 Section 1.5.3 of Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures that arelease of the substancesis

commensurate with the risk associated with that Flood Desian Class.
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Significant Technical Revisions

ASCE 24-14 lists a number of significant technical revisions from the 2005 edition:

1.

n-a\o.oo

11.

Defines Flood Design Class rather than use Risk/Occupancy Classification assigned under
ASCE 7 and requires each building or structure governed by the standard to be assigned to Flood
Design Class 1, 2, 3, or 4. Uses the assigned Flood Design Class to apply elevation requirements
specified in Chapters 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7. Flood Design Class 4 buildings and facilities are
equivalent to Occupancy Category/Risk Category IV buildings, which ASCE 7-10 identifies as
essential facilities.

Adds definitions for Mixed Use and Residential Portions of Mixed Use in commentary to clarify
limitations on use of dry floodproofing measures.

Changes the Coastal A Zone determination requirement from the designer’s responsibility to one
depending on either: 1) delineation of a Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LiMWA) on a Flood
Insurance Rate Map, or 2) designation by the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

Separates specifications for flood openings from the installation requirements. Requires the
presence of louvers, blades, screens, faceplates, or other covers and devices to be accounted for
in determining net open area for non-engineered openings and in determining the performance of
engineered openings. Revises coefficient of discharge table for engineered flood openings. Adds
commentary regarding selection of coefficient of discharge and for grouping or stacking of flood
openings.

For Flood Design Class 4 buildings, requires the minimum lowest floor elevation (or
floodproofing level of protection) to be the higher of: the Base Flood Elevation plus freeboard
specified in Chapters 2, 4 and 6, the Design Flood Elevation, or the 500-year flood elevation.
The 500-year flood elevation requirement is new.

Clarifies text pertaining to alluvial fan high risk flood hazard areas.

In coastal high hazard areas (V Zone) and Coastal A Zones (if delineated):

a. Makes explicit that designs must account for local scour and erosion

b. Provides for shallow foundations in Coastal A Zones under certain circumstances
c. Requires flood openings in breakaway walls
d

Eliminates orientation of the lowest horizontal structural member as a factor to determine
elevation for lowest floors, equipment, and flood damage-resistant materials

e. Requires exterior doors at the top of stairways that are located inside enclosed areas with
breakaway walls
f. Consolidates requirements for all nonstructural concrete slabs
g. Allows substantial improvement of existing buildings seaward of the reach of mean high
tide in V zones (makes ASCE 24 consistent with NFIP) and Coastal A Zones.
Updates flood damage-resistant material requirements.
Clarifies emergency escape and rescue opening requirements for dry floodproofed buildings.

. Clarifies requirements for garages, carports, and accessory storage structures. Adds new section

for multistory parking structures.
Consolidates requirements for tanks and more clearly distinguishes between requirements based
on flood hazard area.
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